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PROBE RESEARCH INC.

Key Findings

As caretaker premier Kelvin Goertzen prepares to hand over the office to his successor, a new Probe Research
survey finds a majority of Manitobans approve of the way Premier Goertzen has handled the COVID-19
pandemic during his two months in office.

More than six in ten Manitobans strongly or somewhat approve of Goertzen’s performance — double the
proportion who approved of former premier Brian Pallister’'s performance when this question was last asked in
June. A slightly higher proportion of Manitobans also approve of the current health minister’s performance.
Slightly more than one-half think Audrey Gordon is doing a good job, compared to four in ten who approved of
the approach her two immediate predecessors took to the pandemic.

While Manitobans are happier now with the work of their political leaders when it comes to COVID-19, they
remain more likely to praise non-partisan public health officials such as Dr. Brent Roussin, Dr. Joss Reimer and
Lanette Siragusa.

Overall, one-half think the provincial government has done a good job protecting Manitobans’ health during the
pandemic, though a slightly lower proportion praising its efforts to deal with the economic fallout. Interestingly,
views regarding the provincial government’s economic performance have not changed significantly during the
past year.

While Manitobans do not offer overwhelming praise for their provincial government, three-quarters do think it
has done a better job than neighbouring governments in Saskatchewan and Alberta. As these two provinces
struggle with the Delta variant and the fourth wave, more than eight in ten Manitobans support the idea of
accepting patients from intensive care units in Alberta and Saskatchewan into our hospitals.

Seven in ten Manitobans, meanwhile, think our province has dealt with the pandemic in a reactive rather than a
proactive way — a view which remains relatively unchanged during the past year.


http://www.probe-research.com/
https://twitter.com/proberesearch
https://www.facebook.com/proberesearch/

PROBE RESEARCH INC.

Methodology

Research Objectives

Probe Research Inc. conducted a survey among Manitoba adults regarding a variety of issues relating to the
pandemic. The questionnaire was designed by Probe Research and contained several areas of inquiry explored
in previous surveys conducted in July and October 2020 as well as new areas.

Methodology

A 14-minute (average) online survey was conducted between October 19 and 26 with a representative sample
of 1,189 Manitoba adults, including an oversample of N=174 respondents living in south-central and
southeastern Manitoba.

Sample

The sample was provided by Probe Research’s proprietary panel and supplemented with respondents from a
large national panel provider.

As an online survey is a sample of convenience, no margin-of-error can be ascribed. However, a random and
representative non-convenience sample of 1,189 adults would have a margin of error of + 2.8 percentage
points, 19 times out of 20.

Minor statistical weighting by age, gender and region has been applied to this sample to ensure that it
corresponds with the province as a whole.



PROBE RESEARCH INC.
Approval Ratings of Provincial Government Officials

Manitobans remain more likely to praise public health officials versus political leaders

m Strongly = Somewhat Somewhat m Strongly %o
POLITICAL OFFICIALS approve approve disapprove disapprove Approve

Kelvin Goertzen, Premier of Manitoba 14% 25% 61%

Audrey Gordon, Manitoba’s Minister of [ o o 539

Health, Seniors and Active Living 0% 21% °

PUBLIC HEALTH OFFICIALS

Dr. Brent Roussin, Manitoba’s Chief

Public Health Officer 16% 1% 73%

Lanette Siragusa, Manlto_ba S C_hlef 13% 1% 76%
Nursing Officer

Dr. Joss Reimer, medical lead, Manitoba 13% 9% 78%

Vaccine Implementation Task Force

Q5. How would you rate the performance of each of the following public officials during the pandemic? For each, please indicate if you strongly approve, somewhat approve,
somewhat disapprove or strongly disapprove of their performance. (ROTATE NAMES)

Base: All respondents (N=1,189)



PROBE RESEARCH INC.

Approval of Political and Public Health Officials: Tracking

Kelvin Goertzen’s current approval rating twice as high as that of former premier Pallister

% approve (strongly and somewhat)

Oct. 2020 (N=800)  mJune 2021 (N=1,000) mOct. 2021 (N=1,189)

0 83%
74% 8% 81% sron 3% > 75% 76%
61% ’
53%
43% 43%
Premier* Health Minister** Dr. Joss Reimer, Dr. Brent Roussin, Lanette Siragusa,
medical lead, Chief Public Chief
Health Officer Nursing Officer

Vaccine Implementation
Task Force

Q5. How would you rate the performance of each of the following public officials during the pandemic? For each, please indicate if you strongly approve, somewhat approve

somewhat disapprove or strongly disapprove of their performance. (ROTATE NAMES)
*Premier Brian Pallister in Oct. 2020 and June 2021 and Kelvin Goertzen in Oct. 2021
**Health Minister Cameron Friesen in Oct. 2020, Heather Stefanson in June 2021 and Audrey Gordon in Oct. 2021

Base: All respondents



PROBE RESEARCH INC.
Performance of the PC Government: Tracking

Only one-half of Manitobans approve of the government’s health and economic performance

77% m Strongly approve = Somewhat approve

61%

June 2020 Oct. 2020 Oct. 2021 June 2020 Oct. 2020 Oct. 2021
(N=1,000) (N=800) (N=1,189) (N=1,000) (N=800) (N=1,189)

Protecting the health of Manitobans Dealing with the economic impact of
during the COVID-19 pandemic the COVID-19 pandemic

Q4. Overall, how would you rate the performance of Manitoba’s Progressive Conservative government when it comes to...? (ROTATE A & B)

Base: All respondents (N=1,189)



PROBE RESEARCH INC.
Views on Government Performance During the Pandemic

Three-quarters agree Manitoba has done a better job compared to its Prairie neighbours

m Strongly ® Somewhat Somewhat m Strongly
di di
agree agree isagree isagree % Agree
Manitoba has done a
far better job of dealing
with the pandemic than 15% 8% 77%

Alberta and
Saskatchewan
Manitoba has been

more reactive than 25% 59, 69% Oct. 2020:

proactive in dealing
with the pandemic

74% agree

Q2. On anothertopic... please read the following statements about the COVID-19 virus and indicate if you agree or disagree with each one:

Base: All respondents (N=1,189) 7



PROBE RESEARCH INC.
Views on Manitoba’s Performance vs. Neighbours: By Subgroup

Southern Manitobans less likely to say Manitoba performed better than Alberta, Saskatchewan
% who strongly/somewhat agree

Total | 77 %

Winnipeg | - 80%
Southern MB |  65%
Other Rural/Northern MB | 76%
18-34 | 66%
35-54 78%
55+ | 86%
High school or less | 71%
Trades/some post-secondary | 75%
University grad | 80%
Fully vaccinated | 82%
Partially/may get vaccine | 66%
Not vaccinated | 26%
PC supporter | 80%
NDP supporter | 76%
MB Liberal supporter | 91%

Q2. On anothertopic... please read the following statements about the COVID-19 virus and indicate if you agree or disagree with each one: Manitoba has done a far better job of
dealing with the pandemic than Alberta and Saskatchewan

Base: All respondents (N=1,189) 8



PROBE RESEARCH INC.

Views on Manitoba Being Proactive vs. Reactive: By Subgroup

NDP, Liberal supporters more likely than PC voters to say government was too reactive

Total

Winnipeg
Southern MB
Other Rural/Northern MB

18-34
35-54
55+

High school or less
Trades/some post-secondary
University grad

PC supporter
NDP supporter
MB Liberal supporter

Q2. On anothertopic... please read the following statements about the COVID-19 virus and indicate if you agree or disagree with each one: Manitoba has been more proactive than

reactive in dealing with the pandemic.
Base: All respondents (N=1,189)

% who strongly/somewhat agree

|, 6%

 73%

' 61%

66%

| 72%
67%
| 69%

59%
68%
74%
56%
78%
74%



PROBE RESEARCH INC.

Support for Manitoba Accepting Out-of-Province COVID Patients

More than eight in ten believe Manitoba should take patients from Alberta, Saskatchewan

SUPPORT: 86% OPPOSE: 14%

43% 43%

9%
5%
Strongly support Somewhat support Somewhat oppose Strongly oppose

Q24. ICUs at hospitals in Alberta and Saskatchewan are approaching capacity with patients who have severe COVID-19 symptoms. Do you support or oppose Manitoba accepting
patients from these provinces at hospitals here?

Base: All respondents (N=1,189) 10



2. How much do you agree with each of the following statements about the COVID-19 virus?

REGION AREA GENDER AGE
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Central Wpg | Suburb Wpg | Southern MB | Other Rural Male Female <35 35-54 55 +
BASE (1189) (713) (476) (311) (403) (203) (273) (578) (603) (395) (442) (352)
Will be living with Strongly Count 530 339 191 137 202 72 119 232 292 138 214 178
public health agree
restrictions for 45% 47% 40% 44% 50% 36% 44% 40% 48% 35% 48% 51%
foreseeable future Somewhat | Count 536 319 217 147 172 94 123 273 261 181 199 156
agree 45% 45% 46% 47% 43% 47% 45% 47% 43% 46% 45% 44%
Somewhat Count 78 42 36 22 20 15 20 40 38 45 21 12
disagree 7% 6% 7% 7% 5% 8% 7% 7% 6% 11% 5% 3%
Strongly Count 45 13 32 5 8 21 11 32 13 31 8 6
disagree 4% 2% 7% 2% 2% 10% 4% 6% 2% 8% 2% 2%
MB done far better Strongly Count 304 183 120 74 109 45 75 143 159 68 114 122
job than Alberta & agree 26% 26% 25% 24% 27% 22% 28% 25% 26% 17% 26% 35%
Saskatchewan Somewhat | Count 608 389 219 169 220 88 131 284 320 194 233 181
agree 51% 55% 46% 54% 55% 43% 48% 49% 53% 49% 53% 52%
Somewhat | Count 179 100 78 52 48 40 38 90 86 83 62 33
disagree 15% 14% 16% 17% 12% 20% 14% 16% 14% 21% 14% 10%
Strongly Count 98 40 58 15 25 29 28 60 38 50 33 15
disagree 8% 6% 12% 5% 6% 15% 10% 10% 6% 13% 8% 4%
MB been more Strongly Count 346 239 107 112 128 46 61 169 174 138 116 92
reactivethan | agree 29% 34% 22% 36% 32% 23% 22% 29% 29% 35% 26% 26%
pmzc“"? dealing with "5 mewhat | Count 479 282 197 123 159 78 119 236 237 147 179 152
pandemic agree 40% 39% 41% 40% 39% 38% 44% 41% 39% 37% 41% 43%
Somewhat | Count 302 161 141 66 95 69 72 143 159 97 123 81
disagree 25% 23% 30% 21% 24% 34% 26% 25% 26% 25% 28% 23%
Strongly Count 62 31 31 10 21 10 21 30 33 12 24 27
disagree 5% 4% 7% 3% 5% 5% 8% 5% 5% 3% 5% 8%
Economy cannot Strongly Count 318 150 168 61 90 86 82 181 137 129 127 62
afford another full agree 27% 21% 35% 19% 22% 42% 30% 31% 23% 33% 29% 18%
lockdown Somewhat | Count 327 206 121 84 122 44 77 135 192 % 118 113
agree 27% 29% 25% 27% 30% 22% 28% 23% 32% 24% 27% 32%
Somewhat | Count 295 186 109 91 95 42 67 140 148 84 111 101
disagree 25% 26% 23% 29% 24% 21% 25% 24% 25% 21% 25% 29%
Strongly Count 249 171 78 75 97 31 47 122 126 87 87 76
disagree 21% 24% 16% 24% 24% 15% 17% 21% 21% 22% 20% 21%
Worry about Strongly Count 204 86 118 34 52 60 57 110 94 83 74 47
long-term effects of | agree 17% 12% 25% 11% 13% 30% 21% 19% 16% 21% 17% 13%
Sﬁgf‘gﬂ"ax in Somewhat | Count 279 152 127 61 91 60 67 132 145 102 104 74
agree 24% 21% 27% 20% 23% 30% 25% 23% 24% 26% 23% 21%
Somewhat | Count 319 204 115 88 116 45 70 141 175 98 109 112
disagree 27% 29% 24% 28% 29% 22% 26% 24% 29% 25% 25% 32%
Strongly Count 387 271 116 128 143 37 79 194 188 112 156 119
disagree 33% 38% 24% 41% 35% 18% 29% 34% 31% 28% 35% 34%
Whole COVID-19 Strongly Count 140 53 87 14 39 57 31 88 52 67 54 19
issue overblown agree 12% 7% 18% 4% 10% 28% 11% 15% 9% 17% 12% 5%
Somewhat | Count 190 100 90 38 62 40 51 108 82 87 76 27
agree 16% 14% 19% 12% 15% 20% 19% 19% 14% 22% 17% 8%
Somewhat Count 212 119 93 48 71 37 56 114 98 82 90 41
disagree 18% 17% 20% 15% 18% 18% 20% 20% 16% 21% 20% 12%
Strongly Count 647 442 205 211 231 69 136 268 370 159 222 265
disagree 54% 62% 43% 68% 57% 34% 50% 46% 61% 40% 50% 75%

PROBE RESEARCH INC. - COVID-19 Survey - October 2021
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2. How much do you agree with each of the following statements about the COVID-19 virus?

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME VAX STATUS VAX RECEIVED
TOTAL HS/less PS Univ Grad+ <$50K $50-99K $100K + Fully Part/May get Not P/M both AZ 1+
BASE (1189) (186) (437) (561) (219) (459) (395) (1027) (54) (62) (870) (145)
Will be living with Strongly Count 530 69 212 250 97 195 178 488 12 25 415 72
public health agree
restrictions for 45% 37% 48% 449 45% 43% 45% 47% 21% 41% 48% 49%
foreseeable future Somewhat | Count 536 74 187 270 95 196 193 471 22 20 399 64
agree 45% 40% 43% 48% 43% 43% 49% 46% 40% 32% 46% 44%
Somewhat Count 78 31 18 29 21 38 15 53 15 4 42 8
disagree 7% 17% 4% 5% 9% 8% 4% 5% 28% 6% 5% 5%
Strongly Count 45 12 20 12 6 30 9 16 6 12 14 2
disagree 4% 7% 5% 2% 3% 7% 2% 2% 10% 20% 2% 1%
MB done far better job | Strongly Count 304 50 121 131 58 116 99 289 12 2 248 40
than Alberta & agree 26% 27% 28% 23% 27% 25% 25% 28% 22% 3% 28% 28%
Saskatchewan Somewhat | Count 608 82 207 318 110 231 212 555 24 14 470 )
agree 51% 44% 47% 57% 50% 50% 54% 54% 45% 23% 549% 55%
Somewhat | Count 179 35 62 82 33 69 59 134 9 22 112 17
disagree 15% 19% 14% 15% 15% 15% 15% 13% 17% 35% 13% 12%
Strongly Count 98 20 48 30 17 43 25 50 9 24 41 8
disagree 8% 1% 1% 5% 8% 9% 6% 5% 16% 39% 5% 5%
MB been more Strongly Count 346 39 127 180 62 135 114 299 14 20 253 46
reactive than agree 29% 21% 29% 32% 28% 30% 29% 29% 25% 32% 29% 32%
pmzc“"? dealing with  ["5omewhat | Count 479 71 172 234 87 184 160 429 18 24 365 57
pandemic agree 40% 38% 39% 42% 40% 40% 40% 42% 34% 40% 42% 39%
Somewhat | Count 302 62 110 128 58 114 105 249 20 12 209 35
disagree 25% 34% 25% 23% 26% 25% 27% 24% 37% 19% 24% 24%
Strongly Count 62 15 28 20 13 24 16 51 3 6 44 8
disagree 5% 8% 6% 4% 6% 5% 4% 5% 5% 9% 5% 5%
Economy cannot Strongly Count 318 70 149 98 58 132 97 221 16 50 186 34
afford another full agree 27% 38% 34% 17% 26% 29% 25% 22% 29% 81% 21% 23%
lockdown Somewhat | Count 327 51 123 150 63 126 98 296 16 9 249 41
agree 27% 27% 28% 27% 29% 27% 25% 29% 30% 15% 29% 28%
Somewhat | Count 295 45 80 170 51 108 107 268 17 2 234 33
disagree 25% 24% 18% 30% 23% 24% 27% 26% 31% 4% 27% 23%
Strongly Count 249 20 85 144 47 93 93 242 6 202 37
disagree 21% 1% 20% 26% 21% 20% 23% 24% 10% 23% 25%
Worry about long-term | Strongly Count 204 43 96 64 46 78 53 117 10 51 106 10
effects of COVID vax | agree 17% 23% 22% 1% 21% 17% 14% 1% 19% 82% 12% 7%
in children Somewhat | Count 279 65 106 106 54 125 68 234 26 7 202 29
agree 24% 35% 24% 19% 25% 27% 17% 23% 48% 11% 23% 20%
Somewhat | Count 319 42 111 165 57 126 106 302 13 2 246 50
disagree 27% 22% 25% 29% 26% 27% 27% 29% 24% 3% 28% 34%
Strongly Count 387 36 124 226 62 129 168 375 5 2 316 57
disagree 33% 19% 28% 40% 28% 28% 43% 36% 9% 4% 36% 39%
Whole COVID-19 Strongly Count 140 29 79 32 28 59 42 63 10 44 54 7
issue overblown agree 12% 16% 18% 6% 13% 13% 11% 6% 18% 71% 6% 5%
Somewhat | Count 190 49 68 71 28 92 45 138 24 14 117 16
agree 16% 26% 16% 13% 13% 20% 1% 13% 44% 23% 13% 1%
Somewhat Count 212 39 73 99 40 82 77 189 13 3 163 25
disagree 18% 21% 17% 18% 18% 18% 19% 18% 25% 5% 19% 18%
Strongly Count 647 69 216 359 123 226 232 637 7 1 536 97
disagree 54% 37% 49% 64% 56% 49% 59% 62% 13% 1% 62% 67%
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2. How much do you agree with each of the following statements about the COVID-19 virus?

PROV VOTE INTENTION VOTED LAST PROV ELECTION Tested for
TOTAL NDP PC Lib Other DK PC NDP Lib Other COVID Had COVID

BASE (1189) (473) (367) (149) (60) (83) (468) (353) (146) (78) (544) (73)
Will be living with public | Strongly Count 530 245 144 64 21 38 197 167 73 34 247 22

health restrictions for agree

foreseeable future 45% 52% 39% 43% 35% 46% 42% 47% 50% 44% 45% 31%
Somewhat | Count 536 200 171 73 24 37 208 160 68 28 231 20
agree 45% 42% 47% 49% 39% 44% 44% 45% 46% 36% 43% 28%
Somewhat | Count 78 24 32 10 5 4 37 23 3 6 41 22
disagree 7% 5% 9% 7% 9% 5% 8% 7% 2% 8% 8% 31%
Strongly Count 45 4 20 2 10 4 25 3 2 9 25 8
disagree 4% 1% 5% 1% 17% 5% 5% 1% 1% 11% 5% 11%
MB done far better job Strongly Count 304 90 131 50 6 12 144 65 49 17 144 19
than Alberta & agree 26% 19% 36% 33% 9% 15% 31% 18% 34% 22% 26% 26%
Saskatchewan Somewhat | Count 608 269 164 86 22 42 224 200 75 37 284 27
agree 51% 57% 45% 58% 37% 51% 48% 57% 51% 47% 52% 37%
Somewhat | Count 179 81 46 11 13 19 59 63 16 12 73 16
disagree 15% 17% 13% 7% 21% 23% 13% 18% 11% 16% 13% 22%
Strongly Count 98 33 26 3 20 9 41 25 6 11 43 11
disagree 8% 7% 7% 2% 33% 11% 9% 7% 4% 15% 8% 15%
MB been more reactive | Strongly Count 346 195 57 34 17 28 94 158 37 22 166 18
than proactive dealing | agree 29% 41% 16% 23% 28% 34% 20% 45% 25% 28% 31% 24%
with pandemic Somewhat | Count 479 175 149 75 24 28 190 126 70 29 213 25
agree 40% 37% 41% 50% 40% 34% 41% 36% 48% 37% 39% 34%
Somewhat | Count 302 86 130 35 16 22 148 57 32 26 130 23
disagree 25% 18% 36% 24% 27% 27% 32% 16% 22% 33% 24% 32%
Strongly Count 62 17 30 4 3 4 36 13 7 1 35 7
disagree 5% 4% 8% 3% 5% 5% 8% 4% 5% 2% 6% 10%
Economy cannot afford | Strongly Count 318 63 160 22 29 24 192 39 24 25 142 27
another full lockdown agree 27% 13% 44% 15% 48% 29% 41% 11% 16% 33% 26% 37%
Somewhat | Count 327 104 107 55 14 27 124 74 53 21 145 17
agree 27% 22% 29% 37% 23% 32% 26% 21% 36% 27% 27% 23%
Somewhat | Count 295 152 67 35 10 19 91 115 41 20 136 24
disagree 25% 32% 18% 23% 17% 23% 19% 33% 28% 25% 25% 32%
Strongly Count 249 155 33 38 7 13 61 125 29 12 121 5
disagree 21% 33% 9% 25% 12% 16% 13% 35% 20% 15% 22% 7%
Worry about long-term | Strongly Count 204 51 71 18 33 19 102 29 22 19 92 18
effects of COVID vaxin | agree 17% 11% 19% 12% 55% 23% 22% 8% 15% 25% 17% 24%
children Somewhat | Count 279 85 99 48 11 17 114 56 40 21 120 27
agree 24% 18% 27% 32% 18% 21% 24% 16% 28% 27% 22% 37%
Somewhat | Count 319 146 95 29 8 25 122 117 33 14 140 15
disagree 27% 31% 26% 19% 13% 31% 26% 33% 23% 18% 26% 20%
Strongly Count 387 192 102 54 9 21 130 152 51 23 191 13
disagree 33% 40% 28% 36% 14% 25% 28% 43% 35% 30% 35% 18%
Whole COVID-19 issue | Strongly Count 140 18 60 9 25 17 80 17 7 15 48 14
overblown agree 12% 4% 16% 6% 42% 21% 17% 5% 5% 20% 9% 19%
Somewhat | Count 190 33 83 28 11 17 85 27 20 13 93 20
agree 16% 7% 23% 19% 18% 21% 18% 8% 14% 17% 17% 27%
Somewhat | Count 212 74 82 28 8 7 107 45 30 9 110 24
disagree 18% 16% 22% 19% 13% 8% 23% 13% 21% 12% 20% 32%
Strongly Count 647 348 143 84 17 41 195 264 89 40 294 16
disagree 54% 74% 39% 56% 27% 50% 42% 75% 61% 51% 54% 22%
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2. How much do you agree with each of the following statements about the COVID-19 virus?
** SUMMARY TABLE **

REGION AREA GENDER AGE
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Central Wpg | Suburb Wpg | Southern MB | Other Rural Male Female <35 35-54 55 +

BASE (1189) (713) (476) (311) (403) (203) (273) (578) (603) (395) (442) (352)

Will be living with public health Agree 90% 92% 86% 91% 93% 82% 89% 87% 92% 81% 93% 95%
restrictions for foreseeable future Disagree

10% 8% 14% 9% % 18% 1% 13% 8% 19% % 5%
MB done far better job than Alberta | Agree 77% 80% 71% 78% 82% 65% 76% 74% 79% 66% 78% 86%
& Saskatchewan Disagree 23% 20% 29% 22% 18% 35% 24% 26% 21% 34% 22% 14%
MB been more reactive than Agree 69% 73% 64% 76% 71% 61% 66% 70% 68% 72% 67% 69%
proactive dealing with pandemic Disagree 31% 27% 36% 24% 29% 39% 34% 30% 32% 28% 33% 31%
Economy cannot afford another full | Agree 54% 50% 61% 47% 52% 64% 58% 55% 55% 57% 55% 50%
lockdown Disagree 46% 50% 39% 53% 48% 36% 42% 45% 45% 43% 45% 50%
Worry about long-term effects of Agree 41% 33% 51% 31% 36% 59% 46% 42% 40% 47% 40% 34%
COVID vax in children Disagree 59% 67% 49% 69% 64% 41% 54% 58% 60% 53% 60% 66%
Whole COVID-19 issue overblown | Agree 28% 21% 37% 17% 25% 48% 30% 34% 22% 39% 29% 13%
Disagree 72% 79% 63% 83% 75% 52% 70% 66% 78% 61% 71% 87%
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2. How much do you agree with each of the following statements about the COVID-19 virus?

* SUMMARY TABLE **
EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME VAX STATUS VAX RECEIVED
TOTAL HS/less PS Univ Grad+ <$50K $50-99K $100K + Fully Part/May get Not P/M both AZ 1+
BASE (1189) (186) (437) (561) (219) (459) (395) (1027) (54) (62) (870) (145)
Will be living with public health Agree 90% 77% 91% 93% 88% 85% 94% 93% 61% 73% 93% 93%
restrictions for foreseeable future Disagree
10% 23% 9% 7% 12% 15% 6% 7% 39% 27% 7% 7%

MB done far better job than Alberta | Agree 7% 71% 75% 80% 7% 76% 79% 82% 66% 26% 82% 83%
& Saskatchewan Disagree 23% 29% 25% 20% 23% 24% 21% 18% 34% 74% 18% 17%
MB been more reactive than Agree 69% 59% 68% 74% 68% 70% 69% 71% 59% 71% 71% 70%
proactive dealing with pandemic Disagree 31% 41% 32% 26% 32% 30% 31% 29% 41% 29% 29% 30%
Economy cannot afford another full | Agree 54% 65% 62% 44% 55% 56% 49% 50% 59% 96% 50% 52%
lockdown Disagree 46% 35% 38% 56% 45% 44% 51% 50% 41% 4% 50% 48%
Worry about long-term effects of Agree 41% 58% 46% 30% 46% 44% 31% 34% 67% 93% 35% 27%
COVID vax in children Disagree 59% 42% 54% 70% 54% 56% 69% 66% 33% 7% 65% 73%
Whole COVID-19 issue overblown | Agree 28% 42% 34% 18% 26% 33% 22% 20% 62% 93% 20% 16%

Disagree 72% 58% 66% 82% 74% 67% 78% 80% 38% 7% 80% 84%
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2. How much do you agree with each of the following statements about the COVID-19 virus?

** SUMMARY TABLE **

PROV VOTE INTENTION VOTED LAST PROV ELECTION Tested for
TOTAL NDP PC Lib Other DK PC NDP Lib Other COVID Had COVID
BASE (1189) (473) (367) (149) (60) (83) (468) (353) (146) (78) (544) (73)
Will be living with public health Agree 90% 94% 86% 92% 74% 90% 87% 92% 96% 81% 88% 58%
restrictions for foreseeable future Disagree
10% 6% 14% 8% 26% 10% 13% 8% 4% 19% 12% 42%
MB done far better job than Alberta | Agree 77% 76% 80% 91% 46% 66% 79% 75% 85% 69% 79% 63%
& Saskatchewan Disagree 23% 24% 20% 9% 54% 34% 21% 25% 15% 31% 21% 37%
MB been more reactive than Agree 69% 78% 56% 74% 68% 68% 61% 80% 73% 65% 70% 58%
proactive dealing with pandemic Disagree 31% 22% 44% 26% 32% 32% 39% 20% 27% 35% 30% 42%
Economy cannot afford another full | Agree 54% 35% 73% 52% 71% 61% 67% 32% 52% 60% 53% 61%
lockdown Disagree 46% 65% 27% 48% 29% 39% 33% 68% 48% 40% 47% 39%
Worry about long-term effects of Agree 41% 29% 46% 44% 73% 44% 46% 24% 43% 52% 39% 61%
COVID vax in children Disagree 59% 71% 54% 56% 27% 56% 54% 76% 57% 48% 61% 39%
Whole COVID-19 issue overblown | Agree 28% 11% 39% 25% 59% 42% 35% 12% 19% 37% 26% 45%
Disagree 72% 89% 61% 75% 41% 58% 65% 88% 81% 63% 74% 55%
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3. As a result of the coronavirus, how concerned are you about the following?

REGION AREA GENDER AGE
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Central Wpg | Suburb Wpg | Southern MB | Other Rural Male Female <35 35-54 55 +

BASE (1189) (713) (476) (311) (403) (203) (273) (578) (603) (395) (442) (352)
MANITOBA | Very concerned Count 363 189 174 70 119 77 97 198 165 134 132 97
ECONOMY 31% 27% 37% 22% 30% 38% 36% 34% 27% 34% 30% 28%
Somewhat Count 610 382 228 171 211 96 132 273 332 176 231 203
concerned 51% 54% 48% 55% 52% 47% 48% 47% 55% 45% 52% 58%
Not very concerned | Count 191 127 64 64 63 25 39 91 97 72 70 50
16% 18% 13% 21% 16% 12% 14% 16% 16% 18% 16% 14%
Not at all Count 25 15 10 6 9 5 5 16 9 13 10 2
concerned 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 0%
Summary Concerned 82% 80% 85% 77% 82% 85% 84% 82% 82% 79% 82% 85%
Unconcerned 18% 20% 15% 23% 18% 15% 16% 18% 18% 21% 18% 15%
PERSONAL | Very concerned Count 217 118 98 46 72 46 52 101 113 92 87 38
FINANCES 18% 17% 21% 15% 18% 23% 19% 17% 19% 23% 20% 1%
Somewhat Count 457 272 185 116 156 66 119 203 250 153 174 130
concerned 38% 38% 39% 37% 39% 32% 44% 35% 41% 39% 39% 37%
Not very concerned | Count 343 210 133 99 111 69 64 181 162 103 114 126
29% 29% 28% 32% 28% 34% 24% 31% 27% 26% 26% 36%
Not at all Count 172 113 60 50 63 22 37 93 78 47 68 57
concerned 14% 16% 13% 16% 16% 11% 14% 16% 13% 12% 15% 16%
Summary Concerned 57% 55% 60% 52% 57% 55% 63% 53% 60% 62% 59% 48%
Unconcerned 43% 45% 40% 48% 43% 45% 37% 47% 40% 38% 41% 52%
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3. As a result of the coronavirus, how concerned are you about the following?

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME VAX STATUS VAX RECEIVED
TOTAL HS/less PS Univ Grad+ <$50K $50-99K $100K + Fully Part/May get Not P/M both AZ 1+

BASE (1189) (186) (437) (561) (219) (459) (395) (1027) (54) (62) (870) (145)
MANITOBA Very concerned Count 363 66 154 142 65 142 119 272 27 39 233 38
ECONOMY 31% 35% 35% 25% 30% 31% 30% 26% 49% 63% 27% 26%
Somewhat Count 610 94 210 303 101 237 215 554 20 19 463 84
concerned 51% 50% 48% 54% 46% 52% 54% 54% 37% 31% 53% 58%
Not very concerned | Count 191 19 63 108 42 70 57 180 5 3 159 19
16% 10% 14% 19% 19% 15% 14% 18% 10% 5% 18% 13%
Not at all concerned | Count 25 8 10 7 11 10 4 20 2 1 16 4
2% 4% 2% 1% 5% 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 3%
Summary Concerned 82% 86% 83% 79% 76% 83% 85% 80% 86% 94% 80% 84%
Unconcerned 18% 14% 17% 21% 24% 17% 15% 20% 14% 6% 20% 16%
PERSONAL | Very concerned Count 217 54 89 73 68 84 43 167 21 17 149 17
FINANCES 18% 29% 20% 13% 31% 18% 11% 16% 38% 27% 17% 11%
Somewhat Count 457 77 182 195 91 188 128 386 28 22 323 55
concerned 38% 41% 42% 35% 42% 41% 32% 38% 52% 35% 37% 38%
Not very concerned | Count 343 41 127 174 38 139 135 313 3 16 264 48
29% 22% 29% 31% 17% 30% 34% 30% 6% 26% 30% 33%
Not at all concerned | Count 172 14 39 119 22 47 90 162 2 7 134 26
14% 8% 9% 21% 10% 10% 23% 16% 4% 12% 15% 18%
Summary Concerned 57% 70% 62% 48% 73% 59% 43% 54% 90% 62% 54% 49%
Unconcerned 43% 30% 38% 52% 27% 41% 57% 46% 10% 38% 46% 51%
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3. As a result of the coronavirus, how concerned are you about the following?

PROV VOTE INTENTION VOTED LAST PROV ELECTION Tested for

TOTAL NDP PC Lib Other DK PC NDP Lib Other COVID Had COVID

BASE (1189) (473) (367) (149) (60) (83) (468) (353) (146) (78) (544) (73)
MANITOBA | Very concerned Count 363 88 166 32 24 32 195 59 34 22 171 33
ECONOMY 31% 19% 45% 21% 40% 39% 42% 17% 23% 28% 31% 45%
Somewhat Count 610 262 160 98 26 41 207 201 95 36 271 30
concerned 51% 55% 44% 66% 43% 49% 44% 57% 65% 46% 50% 41%
Not very concerned | Count 191 108 37 19 9 7 59 81 18 18 87 7
16% 23% 10% 13% 15% 9% 13% 23% 12% 23% 16% 10%
Not at all concerned | Count 25 14 4 1 2 6 11 2 16 3
2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 4%
Summary Concerned 82% 74% 89% 87% 83% 89% 86% 74% 88% 74% 81% 86%
Unconcerned 18% 26% 11% 13% 17% 11% 14% 26% 12% 26% 19% 14%
PERSONAL | Very concerned Count 217 84 65 26 20 14 95 56 32 12 98 21
FINANCES 18% 18% 18% 17% 33% 17% 20% 16% 22% 15% 18% 28%
Somewhat Count 457 159 158 58 20 41 174 135 58 25 222 40
concerned 38% 34% 43% 39% 33% 49% 37% 38% 40% 32% 41% 55%
Not very concerned | Count 343 149 100 42 15 19 129 95 45 31 138 4
29% 31% 27% 28% 25% 23% 28% 27% 31% 40% 25% 5%
Not at all concerned | Count 172 82 44 23 5 10 69 66 11 10 86 9
14% 17% 12% 15% 8% 12% 15% 19% 7% 13% 16% 12%
Summary Concerned 57% 51% 61% 56% 67% 66% 58% 54% 62% 47% 59% 83%
Unconcerned 43% 49% 39% 44% 33% 34% 42% 46% 38% 53% 41% 17%
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4. Overall, how would you rate the perfomance of the Manitoba Progressive Conservative government when it comes to the following?

REGION AREA GENDER AGE
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Central Wpg | Suburb Wpg | Southern MB | Other Rural Male Female <35 35-54 55 +

BASE (1189) (713) (476) (311) (403) (203) (273) (578) (603) (395) (442) (352)
Protecting Strongly approve Count 166 86 80 26 60 23 56 77 89 36 55 76
';,,‘?n'}{‘oggns 14% 12% 17% 9% 15% 12% 21% 13% 15% 9% 12% 22%
Sﬁﬂﬁgmic Somewhat approve | Count 430 242 187 80 163 80 108 213 215 124 167 138
36% 34% 39% 26% 40% 39% 39% 37% 36% 31% 38% 39%
Somewhat Count 305 196 109 108 89 48 60 143 159 127 107 70
disapprove 26% 27% 23% 35% 22% 24% 22% 25% 26% 32% 24% 20%
Strongly disapprove | Count 288 188 100 97 92 51 49 146 139 108 113 68
24% 26% 21% 31% 23% 25% 18% 25% 23% 27% 26% 19%
Summary Approve 50% 46% 56% 34% 55% 51% 60% 50% 50% 41% 50% 61%
Disapprove 50% 54% 44% 66% 45% 49% 40% 50% 50% 59% 50% 39%
Dealing with Strongly approve Count 117 65 52 13 52 25 27 53 64 33 37 47
economic 10% 9% 11% 4% 13% 12% 10% 9% 11% 8% 8% 13%
'mpzd of Somewhat approve | Count 459 257 202 98 158 70 132 232 225 128 166 165
pandemic 39% 36% 43% 32% 39% 35% 48% 40% 37% 33% 37% 47%
Somewhat Count 353 230 122 107 123 49 73 159 191 134 133 86
disapprove 30% 32% 26% 34% 31% 24% 27% 28% 32% 34% 30% 25%
Strongly Count 260 161 99 92 69 58 41 134 122 100 107 53
disapprove 22% 23% 21% 30% 17% 29% 15% 23% 20% 25% 24% 15%
Summary Approve 48% 45% 54% 36% 52% 47% 58% 49% 48% 41% 46% 60%
Disapprove 52% 55% 46% 64% 48% 53% 42% 51% 52% 59% 54% 40%
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4. Overall, how would you rate the perfomance of the Manitoba Progressive Conservative government when it comes to the following?

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME VAX STATUS VAX RECEIVED
TOTAL HS/less PS Univ Grad+ <$50K $50-99K $100K + Fully Part/May get Not P/M both AZ 1+

BASE (1189) (186) (437) (561) (219) (459) (395) (1027) (54) (62) (870) (145)
Protecting Strongly approve Count 166 35 66 64 29 58 59 155 10 1 121 31
';,,Zan'ﬂ‘og;ns 14% 19% 15% 1% 13% 13% 15% 15% 19% 2% 14% 21%
ﬁ:ﬁggmic Somewhat approve | Count 430 81 154 191 75 185 130 375 26 13 321 48
36% 44% 35% 34% 34% 40% 33% 36% 48% 21% 37% 33%
Somewhat Count 305 39 107 159 51 120 103 260 12 18 225 31
disapprove 26% 21% 24% 28% 24% 26% 26% 25% 21% 30% 26% 21%
Strongly disapprove | Count 288 31 110 147 64 96 103 238 7 29 202 36
24% 17% 25% 26% 29% 21% 26% 23% 12% 47% 23% 24%
Summary Approve 50% 63% 50% 45% 47% 53% 48% 52% 66% 24% 51% 54%
Disapprove 50% 37% 50% 55% 53% 47% 52% 48% 34% 76% 49% 46%
Dealing with Strongly approve Count 117 26 41 50 18 47 38 105 10 81 22
gconomic 10% 14% 9% 9% 8% 10% 10% 10% 19% 9% 15%
m;ﬁgcetr:i Somewhat approve | Count 459 81 163 212 78 197 142 405 30 11 349 51
P 39% 43% 37% 38% 36% 43% 36% 39% 55% 18% 40% 35%
Somewhat Count 353 49 140 164 68 126 121 306 9 21 266 35
disapprove 30% 26% 32% 29% 31% 27% 31% 30% 16% 34% 31% 24%
Strongly disapprove | Count 260 30 94 136 55 89 95 211 5 30 174 37
22% 16% 21% 24% 25% 19% 24% 21% 10% 48% 20% 25%
Summary Approve 48% 57% 47% 47% 44% 53% 46% 50% 74% 18% 49% 50%
Disapprove 52% 43% 53% 53% 56% 47% 54% 50% 26% 82% 51% 50%
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4. Overall, how would you rate the perfomance of the Manitoba Progressive Conservative government when it comes to the following?

PROV VOTE INTENTION VOTED LAST PROV ELECTION Tested for
TOTAL NDP PC Lib Other DK PC NDP Lib Other CoVvID Had COVID

BASE (1189) (473) (367) (149) (60) (83) (468) (353) (146) (78) (544) (73)
Protecting Strongly approve Count 166 34 90 21 1 10 101 20 20 6 78 16
K,?:n'}t“og;ns 14% 7% 25% 14% 1% 12% 22% 6% 14% 8% 14% 22%
g::ggmic Somewhat approve | Count 430 105 195 64 15 29 226 72 48 22 197 34
36% 22% 53% 43% 24% 36% 48% 20% 33% 29% 36% 47%
Somewhat Count 305 145 62 37 20 20 82 115 45 30 142 20
disapprove 26% 31% 17% 25% 34% 25% 18% 33% 31% 38% 26% 27%
Strongly disapprove | Count 288 189 20 25 25 23 58 146 33 20 127 3
24% 40% 5% 17% 41% 28% 12% 41% 23% 25% 23% 5%
Summary Approve 50% 29% 78% 58% 25% 48% 70% 26% 46% 36% 51% 68%
Disapprove 50% 71% 22% 42% 75% 52% 30% 74% 54% 64% 49% 32%
Dealing with Strongly approve Count 117 8 72 23 2 7 80 12 11 5 49 9
economic 10% 2% 20% 15% 4% 8% 17% 3% 7% 6% 9% 12%
'mpzc‘ of Somewhat approve | Count 459 126 199 64 15 28 228 87 61 26 213 35
pandemic 39% 27% 54% 43% 24% 34% 49% 25% 1% 34% 39% 48%
Somewhat Count 353 175 78 39 19 24 100 128 44 32 173 25
disapprove 30% 37% 21% 26% 32% 29% 21% 36% 30% 41% 32% 34%
Strongly Count 260 163 18 22 24 24 59 127 30 15 109 5
disapprove 22% 35% 5% 15% 40% 29% 13% 36% 21% 20% 20% 6%
Summary Approve 48% 28% 74% 59% 28% 42% 66% 28% 49% 39% 48% 60%
Disapprove 52% 72% 26% 41% 72% 58% 34% 72% 51% 61% 52% 40%
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5. How would you rate the performance of each of the following public officials during the pandemic?

REGION AREA GENDER AGE
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Central Wpg | Suburb Wpg | Southern MB | Other Rural Male Female <35 35-54 55 +

BASE (1189) (713) (476) (311) (403) (203) (273) (578) (603) (395) (442) (352)
Dr. Joss Strongly approve Count 475 297 179 131 166 77 102 221 251 89 185 201
Reimer 40% 42% 38% 42% 41% 38% 37% 38% 42% 23% 42% 57%
Somewhat approve | Count 453 298 155 124 174 55 100 212 237 166 169 118
38% 42% 33% 40% 43% 27% 37% 37% 39% 42% 38% 34%
Somewhat Count 159 83 76 35 47 31 45 79 78 85 53 22
disapprove 13% 12% 16% 11% 12% 15% 17% 14% 13% 21% 12% 6%
Strongly disapprove | Count 102 36 65 21 15 39 26 65 37 56 35 11
9% 5% 14% 7% 4% 19% 10% 11% 6% 14% 8% 3%
Lanette Strongly approve Count 404 250 154 114 136 62 92 180 224 77 144 184
Siragusa 34% 35% 32% 37% 34% 30% 34% 31% 37% 19% 32% 52%
Somewhat approve | Count 498 322 176 132 191 73 103 251 242 163 210 125
42% 45% 37% 42% 47% 36% 38% 43% 40% 41% 48% 36%
Somewhat Count 158 93 65 44 49 24 41 72 83 75 53 30
disapprove 13% 13% 14% 14% 12% 12% 15% 12% 14% 19% 12% 9%
Strongly disapprove | Count 129 48 81 21 27 44 36 74 54 81 36 12
11% 7% 17% 7% 7% 22% 13% 13% 9% 20% 8% 3%
Dr. Brent | Strongly approve Count 463 293 170 121 172 59 111 214 247 82 170 211
Roussin 39% 41% 36% 39% 43% 29% 40% 37% 41% 21% 38% 60%
Somewhat approve | Count 410 260 150 109 151 64 86 190 215 146 165 98
34% 36% 31% 35% 37% 31% 31% 33% 36% 37% 37% 28%
Somewhat Count 191 116 75 60 56 29 46 105 85 103 62 27
disapprove 16% 16% 16% 19% 14% 14% 17% 18% 14% 26% 14% 8%
Strongly disapprove | Count 125 44 81 20 24 51 30 70 55 64 45 16
11% 6% 17% 6% 6% 25% 11% 12% 9% 16% 10% 4%
Kelvin Strongly approve Count 166 82 84 26 56 42 42 94 71 69 41 56
Goertzen 14% 11% 18% 8% 14% 21% 15% 16% 12% 17% 9% 16%
Somewhat approve | Count 559 326 233 126 201 81 152 264 293 138 211 211
47% 46% 49% 40% 50% 40% 56% 46% 49% 35% 48% 60%
Somewhat Count 301 200 102 100 100 47 54 142 158 119 121 62
disapprove 25% 28% 21% 32% 25% 23% 20% 24% 26% 30% 27% 18%
Strongly disapprove | Count 163 106 57 59 46 32 25 78 80 70 69 24
14% 15% 12% 19% 11% 16% 9% 14% 13% 18% 16% 7%
Audrey Strongly approve Count 72 42 30 14 28 17 14 32 39 24 21 27
Gordon 6% 6% 6% 4% 7% 8% 5% 6% 7% 6% 5% 8%
Somewhat approve | Count 553 298 255 108 190 98 157 266 285 163 194 196
47% 42% 54% 35% 47% 48% 57% 46% 47% 41% 44% 56%
Somewhat Count 323 216 107 105 111 45 62 150 169 112 123 88
disapprove 27% 30% 23% 34% 27% 22% 23% 26% 28% 28% 28% 25%
Strongly disapprove | Count 241 158 83 84 74 43 40 129 110 96 104 41
20% 22% 17% 27% 18% 21% 15% 22% 18% 24% 24% 12%
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5. How would you rate the performance of each of the following public officials during the pandemic?

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME VAX STATUS VAX RECEIVED
TOTAL HS/less PS Univ Grad+ <$50K $50-99K $100K + Fully Part/May get Not P/M both AZ 1+
BASE (1189) (186) (437) (561) (219) (459) (395) (1027) (54) (62) (870) (145)
gr.lJoss Strongly approve Count 475 42 172 260 74 171 183 471 4 385 83
eimer 40% 23% 39% 46% 34% 37% 46% 46% 7% 44% 57%
Somewhat approve | Count 453 68 149 234 93 168 149 424 13 12 367 54
38% 36% 34% 42% 42% 37% 38% 41% 24% 19% 42% 37%
Somewhat Count 159 51 61 47 29 78 37 97 23 15 86 7
disapprove 13% 28% 14% 8% 13% 17% 9% 9% 42% 25% 10% 5%
Strongly disapprove | Count 102 25 56 21 23 42 26 35 15 35 33 2
9% 14% 13% 4% 10% 9% 7% 3% 27% 57% 4% 1%
Lanette Strongly approve Count 404 35 145 223 70 151 143 402 2 335 65
Siragusa 34% 19% 33% 40% 32% 33% 36% 39% 5% 38% 45%
Somewhat approve | Count 498 64 178 253 95 179 176 462 18 12 387 70
42% 35% 41% 45% 43% 39% 45% 45% 33% 20% 44% 48%
Somewhat Count 158 36 60 62 29 69 43 118 9 20 107 7
disapprove 13% 19% 14% 1% 13% 15% 1% 12% 16% 32% 12% 5%
Strongly disapprove | Count 129 51 54 24 24 60 34 45 25 30 41 3
11% 27% 12% 4% 11% 13% 8% 4% 46% 48% 5% 2%
Dr. Brent | Strongly approve Count 463 47 161 253 79 163 166 460 2 382 76
Roussin 39% 25% 37% 45% 36% 36% 42% 45% 4% 44% 52%
Somewhat approve | Count 410 57 140 209 81 151 147 376 18 10 319 51
34% 31% 32% 37% 37% 33% 37% 37% 34% 17% 37% 35%
Somewhat Count 191 56 69 66 34 95 47 143 25 9 123 16
disapprove 16% 30% 16% 12% 15% 21% 12% 14% 46% 15% 14% 11%
Strongly disapprove | Count 125 26 66 33 24 49 35 49 9 42 46 3
1% 14% 15% 6% 1% 1% 9% 5% 16% 68% 5% 2%
Kelvin Strongly approve Count 166 51 48 66 24 85 44 120 31 1 100 19
Goertzen 14% 27% 1% 12% 1% 19% 11% 12% 56% 2% 11% 13%
Somewhat approve | Count 559 67 214 275 97 218 183 506 18 23 428 75
47% 36% 49% 49% 44% 47% 46% 49% 33% 37% 49% 51%
Somewhat Count 301 46 110 145 69 98 108 269 2 21 229 34
disapprove 25% 25% 25% 26% 31% 21% 27% 26% 4% 34% 26% 23%
Strongly disapprove | Count 163 23 65 75 29 58 60 132 4 17 114 17
14% 12% 15% 13% 13% 13% 15% 13% 7% 28% 13% 12%
Audrey Strongly approve Count 72 6 25 41 14 30 20 67 4 53 14
Gordon 6% 3% 6% 7% 7% 7% 5% 6% 7% 6% 9%
Somewhat approve | Count 553 111 202 235 94 217 180 481 39 13 406 68
47% 60% 46% 42% 43% 47% 45% 47% 72% 21% 47% 46%
Somewhat Count 323 35 119 169 65 124 108 281 7 24 235 42
disapprove 27% 19% 27% 30% 30% 27% 27% 27% 12% 38% 27% 29%
Strongly disapprove | Count 241 34 91 116 45 87 87 198 5 25 176 22
20% 18% 21% 21% 21% 19% 22% 19% 10% 41% 20% 15%
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5. How would you rate the performance of each of the following public officials during the pandemic?

PROV VOTE INTENTION VOTED LAST PROV ELECTION Tested for

TOTAL NDP PC Lib Other DK PC NDP Lib Other COVID Had COVID

BASE (1189) (473) (367) (149) (60) (83) (468) (353) (146) (78) (544) (73)
Dr. Joss Strongly approve Count 475 202 151 69 13 25 188 150 76 24 222 12
Reimer 40% 43% 41% 46% 21% 31% 40% 43% 52% 31% 41% 16%
Somewhat approve | Count 453 191 125 67 18 31 160 143 58 28 206 21
38% 40% 34% 45% 29% 38% 34% 40% 40% 36% 38% 28%
Somewhat Count 159 52 63 13 9 10 65 44 10 16 78 31
disapprove 13% 11% 17% 9% 16% 12% 14% 12% 7% 20% 14% 43%
Strongly disapprove | Count 102 29 27 21 16 54 16 2 10 39 10
9% 6% 7% 34% 19% 12% 5% 2% 13% 7% 13%
Lanette Strongly approve Count 404 162 134 60 11 23 175 118 60 23 171 9
Siragusa 34% 34% 37% 41% 18% 28% 37% 34% 41% 29% 32% 13%
Somewhat approve | Count 498 215 143 62 18 39 178 155 67 31 240 16
42% 46% 39% 42% 29% 47% 38% 44% 46% 40% 44% 22%
Somewhat Count 158 60 47 19 10 9 48 58 12 10 65 10
disapprove 13% 13% 13% 13% 17% 10% 10% 16% 8% 13% 12% 13%
Strongly disapprove | Count 129 36 42 7 22 12 67 21 8 14 68 38
11% 8% 11% 5% 36% 15% 14% 6% 5% 18% 12% 51%
Dr. Brent | Strongly approve Count 463 173 168 70 9 30 208 125 69 22 191 10
Roussin 39% 37% 46% 47% 15% 36% 45% 36% 48% 29% 35% 13%
Somewhat approve | Count 410 193 98 47 20 27 128 140 54 31 204 17
34% 41% 27% 32% 34% 33% 27% 40% 37% 40% 37% 23%
Somewhat Count 191 82 63 25 5 9 69 67 18 13 98 43
disapprove 16% 17% 17% 17% 8% 11% 15% 19% 13% 17% 18% 58%
Strongly disapprove | Count 125 25 37 7 26 16 63 21 4 11 51 4
11% 5% 10% 4% 44% 19% 13% 6% 3% 14% 9% 6%
Kelvin Strongly approve Count 166 26 97 28 4 3 101 20 22 10 85 48
Goertzen 14% 6% 26% 19% 6% 3% 22% 6% 15% 13% 16% 66%
Somewhat approve | Count 559 181 211 64 26 44 250 129 68 37 241 17
47% 38% 57% 43% 43% 53% 53% 37% 46% 48% 44% 24%
Somewhat Count 301 156 53 43 15 23 80 120 42 18 146 6
disapprove 25% 33% 15% 29% 25% 28% 17% 34% 29% 23% 27% 8%
Strongly disapprove | Count 163 109 6 13 16 13 37 85 15 12 72 2
14% 23% 2% 9% 26% 16% 8% 24% 10% 16% 13% 2%
Audrey Strongly approve Count 72 10 37 14 4 38 9 12 2 30 5
Gordon 6% 2% 10% 10% 5% 8% 3% 8% 3% 6% 7%
Somewhat approve | Count 553 152 232 78 25 36 264 113 73 31 255 57
47% 32% 63% 52% 41% 44% 56% 32% 50% 40% 47% 77%
Somewhat Count 323 162 70 36 19 25 101 115 40 29 145 7
disapprove 27% 34% 19% 24% 31% 31% 22% 33% 27% 38% 27% 9%
Strongly disapprove | Count 241 149 28 20 17 17 64 116 21 15 114 5
20% 32% 8% 13% 29% 21% 14% 33% 15% 20% 21% 6%

PROBE RESEARCH INC. - COVID-19 Survey - October 2021

Page 48



5. How would you rate the performance of each of the following public officials during the pandemic?

** SUMMARY TABLE **

REGION AREA GENDER AGE
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Central Wpg Suburb Wpg Southern MB Other Rural Male Female <35 35-54 55 +

BASE (1189) (713) (476) (311) (403) (203) (273) (578) (603) (395) (442) (352)
Dr. Joss Reimer | Approve 78% 83% 70% 82% 84% 65% 74% 75% 81% 64% 80% 91%

Disapprove 22% 17% 30% 18% 16% 35% 26% 25% 19% 36% 20% 9%
Lanette Siragusa | Approve 76% 80% 69% 79% 81% 67% 71% 75% 7% 61% 80% 88%

Disapprove 24% 20% 31% 21% 19% 33% 29% 25% 23% 39% 20% 12%
Dr. Brent Approve 73% 78% 67% 74% 80% 61% 72% 70% 77% 58% 76% 88%
Roussin Disapprove 27% 22% 33% 26% 20% 39% 28% 30% 23% 42% 24% 12%
Kelvin Goertzen Approve 61% 57% 67% 49% 64% 61% 71% 62% 61% 52% 57% 76%

Disapprove 39% 43% 33% 51% 36% 39% 29% 38% 39% 48% 43% 24%
Audrey Gordon Approve 53% 48% 60% 39% 54% 57% 63% 52% 54% 47% 49% 63%

Disapprove 47% 52% 40% 61% 46% 43% 37% 48% 46% 53% 51% 37%
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5. How would you rate the performance of each of the following public officials during the pandemic?
* SUMMARY TABLE **

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME VAX STATUS VAX RECEIVED
TOTAL HS/less PS Univ Grad+ <$50K $50-99K $100K + Fully Part/May get Not P/M both AZ 1+
BASE (1189) (186) (437) (561) (219) (459) (395) (1027) (54) (62) (870) (145)
Dr. Joss Reimer | Approve 78% 59% 73% 88% 76% 74% 84% 87% 30% 19% 86% 94%
Disapprove 22% 41% 27% 12% 24% 26% 16% 13% 70% 81% 14% 6%
Lanette Siragusa | Approve 76% 53% 74% 85% 76% 72% 81% 84% 38% 20% 83% 93%
Disapprove 24% 47% 26% 15% 24% 28% 19% 16% 62% 80% 17% 7%
Dr. Brent Approve 73% 56% 69% 82% 73% 69% 79% 81% 37% 17% 81% 87%
Roussin Disapprove 27% 44% 31% 18% 27% 31% 21% 19% 63% 83% 19% 13%
Kelvin Goertzen | Approve 61% 63% 60% 61% 55% 66% 58% 61% 89% 38% 61% 65%
Disapprove 39% 37% 40% 39% 45% 34% 42% 39% 1% 62% 39% 35%
Audrey Gordon | Approve 53% 63% 52% 49% 50% 54% 50% 53% 78% 21% 53% 56%
Disapprove 47% 37% 48% 51% 50% 46% 50% 47% 22% 79% 47% 44%
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5. How would you rate the performance of each of the following public officials during the pandemic?

* SUMMARY TABLE **
PROV VOTE INTENTION VOTED LAST PROV ELECTION Tested for

TOTAL NDP PC Lib Other DK PC NDP Lib Other COVID | Had COVID

BASE (1189) (473) (367) (149) (60) (83) (468) (353) (146) (78) (544) (73)
Dr. Joss Reimer | Approve 78% 83% 75% 91% 50% 69% 74% 83% 91% 67% 79% 44%
Disapprove 22% 17% 25% 9% 50% 31% 26% 17% 9% 33% 21% 56%
Lanette Siragusa | Approve 76% 80% 76% 82% 47% 75% 76% 77% 87% 69% 76% 35%
Disapprove 24% 20% 24% 18% 53% 25% 24% 23% 13% 31% 24% 65%
Dr. Brent Approve 73% 77% 73% 79% 49% 70% 72% 75% 85% 68% 73% 36%
Roussin Disapprove 27% 23% 27% 21% 51% 30% 28% 25% 15% 32% 27% 64%
Kelvin Goertzen | Approve 61% 44% 84% 62% 49% 56% 75% 42% 61% 61% 60% 90%
Disapprove 39% 56% 16% 38% 51% 44% 25% 58% 39% 39% 40% 10%
Audrey Gordon | Approve 53% 34% 73% 62% 41% 48% 65% 35% 58% 43% 52% 84%
Disapprove 47% 66% 27% 38% 59% 52% 35% 65% 42% 57% 48% 16%
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23. Within Manitoba, there are major differences in the proportion of people who have been vaccinated and the rate of COVID-19 infections. Do you support or oppose
public health officials enacting stronger restrictions in areas with higher number of cases and lower rates of vaccination?
24. ICUs at hospitals in Alberta and Saskatchewan are approaching capacity with patients who have severe COVID-19 symptoms. Do you support or oppose
Manitoba accepting patients from these provinces at hospitals here?

REGION AREA GENDER AGE
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Central Wpg | Suburb Wpg | Southern MB [ Other Rural Male Female <35 35-54 55 +
BASE (1189) (713) (476) (311) (403) (203) (273) (578) (603) (395) (442) (352)
STRONGER Strongly Count 776 509 267 221 287 89 178 355 415 187 305 284
RESTRICTIONS support
IN AREAS OF 65% 71% 56% 71% 71% 44% 65% 61% 69% 47% 69% 81%
CONCERN
Somewhat | Count 228 140 88 65 74 40 48 109 117 113 69 46
support 19% 20% 18% 21% 18% 20% 18% 19% 19% 29% 15% 13%
Somewhat | Count 58 26 32 9 17 16 16 30 27 32 18 8
oppose 5% 4% 7% 3% 4% 8% 6% 5% 4% 8% 4% 2%
Strongly Count 127 38 89 15 24 58 31 83 44 62 51 14
oppose 1% 5% 19% 5% 6% 29% 1% 14% 7% 16% 12% 4%
Summary Support 84% 91% 75% 92% 90% 63% 83% 80% 88% 76% 84% 94%
Oppose 16% 9% 25% 8% 10% 37% 17% 20% 12% 24% 16% 6%
ACCEPT Strongly Count 510 288 221 133 155 93 129 281 226 154 204 152
Eég&ﬂ&f&SK support 43% 40% 47% 43% 39% 46% 47% 49% 38% 39% 46% 43%
Somewhat | Count 510 319 191 128 190 82 109 227 279 171 174 165
support 43% 45% 40% 41% 47% 41% 40% 39% 46% 43% 39% 47%
Somewhat | Count 106 67 40 33 34 17 23 43 62 45 35 26
oppose 9% 9% 8% 11% 8% 8% 8% 8% 10% 11% 8% 7%
Strongly Count 63 40 23 17 23 11 12 27 36 25 30 8
oppose 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 6% 6% 7% 2%
Summary Support 86% 85% 87% 84% 86% 86% 87% 88% 84% 82% 85% 90%
Oppose 14% 15% 13% 16% 14% 14% 13% 12% 16% 18% 15% 10%
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23. Within Manitoba, there are major differences in the proportion of people who have been vaccinated and the rate of COVID-19 infections. Do you support or oppose
public health officials enacting stronger restrictions in areas with higher number of cases and lower rates of vaccination?

24. I1CUs at hospitals in Alberta and Saskatchewan are approaching capacity with patients who have severe COVID-19 symptoms. Do you support or oppose

Manitoba accepting patients from these provinces at hospitals here?

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME VAX STATUS VAX RECEIVED
TOTAL HS/less PS Univ Grad+ <$50K $50-99K $100K + Fully Part/May get Not P/M both AZ 1+
BASE (1189) (186) (437) (561) (219) (459) (395) (1027) (54) (62) (870) (145)
STRONGER Strongly Count 776 95 262 418 145 269 285 763 11 644 118
RESTRICTIONS | support
IN AREAS OF 65% 51% 60% 74% 66% 59% 72% 74% 20% 74% 81%
CONCERN Somewhat | Count 228 65 82 79 46 101 63 180 34 1 155 18
support 19% 35% 19% 14% 21% 22% 16% 17% 62% 1% 18% 12%
Somewhat Count 58 4 25 29 10 33 9 46 1 7 40 3
oppose 5% 2% 6% 5% 5% 7% 2% 4% 1% 12% 5% 2%
Strongly Count 127 22 69 36 18 56 39 38 9 54 31 7
oppose 1% 12% 16% 6% 8% 12% 10% 4% 17% 87% 4% 5%
Summary Support 84% 86% 79% 88% 87% 81% 88% 92% 81% 1% 92% 93%
Oppose 16% 14% 21% 12% 13% 19% 12% 8% 19% 99% 8% 7%
ACCEPT Strongly Count 510 72 183 253 89 187 188 450 23 18 365 80
EQBE%&?&SK support 43% 39% 42% 45% 40% 41% 48% 44% 43% 29% 42% 55%
Somewhat | Count 510 79 194 234 97 205 154 429 27 30 371 51
support 43% 42% 44% 42% 44% 45% 39% 42% 50% 49% 43% 35%
Somewhat | Count 106 18 39 49 18 42 34 100 2 4 92 8
oppose 9% 10% 9% 9% 8% 9% 9% 10% 4% 6% 1% 6%
Strongly Count 63 17 20 26 15 25 18 48 1 10 42 6
oppose 5% 9% 5% 5% 7% 5% 5% 5% 3% 16% 5% 4%
Summary Support 86% 81% 86% 87% 85% 86% 87% 86% 93% 78% 85% 90%
Oppose 14% 19% 14% 13% 15% 14% 13% 14% 7% 22% 15% 10%
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23. Within Manitoba, there are major differences in the proportion of people who have been vaccinated and the rate of COVID-19 infections. Do you support or oppose
public health officials enacting stronger restrictions in areas with higher number of cases and lower rates of vaccination?
24. ICUs at hospitals in Alberta and Saskatchewan are approaching capacity with patients who have severe COVID-19 symptoms. Do you support or oppose
Manitoba accepting patients from these provinces at hospitals here?

PROV VOTE INTENTION VOTED LAST PROV ELECTION Tested for
TOTAL NDP PC Lib Other DK PC NDP Lib Other COVID Had COVID
BASE (1189) (473) (367) (149) (60) (83) (468) (353) (146) (78) (544) (73)
STRONGER Strongly Count 776 384 205 101 17 51 275 286 104 45 362 24
RESTRICTIONS | support
IN AREAS OF 65% 81% 56% 68% 29% 62% 59% 81% 71% 58% 66% 32%
CONCERN
Somewhat | Count 228 67 75 42 10 14 84 50 37 12 118 41
support 19% 14% 21% 28% 17% 17% 18% 14% 25% 15% 22% 56%
Somewhat Count 58 10 25 5 6 3 27 8 2 9 24 3
oppose 5% 2% 7% 3% 10% 4% 6% 2% 1% 11% 4% 4%
Strongly Count 127 12 61 1 26 15 81 9 3 12 41 6
oppose 11% 2% 17% 1% 44% 18% 17% 3% 2% 16% 8% 8%
Summary Support 84% 95% 76% 96% 46% 79% 77% 95% 96% 74% 88% 88%
Oppose 16% 5% 24% 4% 54% 21% 23% 5% 4% 26% 12% 12%
ACCEPT Strongly Count 510 193 178 62 20 36 216 146 66 33 247 36
Eégﬁﬂgf&SK support 43% 41% 49% 42% 32% 43% 46% 1% 45% 43% 45% 49%
Somewhat | Count 510 207 147 65 31 37 192 158 67 27 229 32
support 43% 44% 40% 44% 51% 45% 41% 45% 46% 35% 42% 43%
Somewhat | Count 106 53 30 15 2 3 43 32 9 8 40 5
oppose 9% 11% 8% 10% 4% 3% 9% 9% 6% 10% 7% 7%
Strongly Count 63 20 13 7 8 7 16 17 5 10 28 1
oppose 5% 4% 3% 5% 13% 9% 4% 5% 3% 12% 5% 1%
Summary Support 86% 85% 88% 86% 83% 88% 87% 86% 91% 78% 88% 92%
Oppose 14% 15% 12% 14% 17% 12% 13% 14% 9% 22% 12% 8%
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DEMOGRAPHICS - Region, Area, Gender, Age

REGION AREA GENDER AGE
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Central Wpg Suburb Wpg | Southern MB Other Rural Male Female <35 35-54 55 +
BASE Unweighted (1189) (662) (527) (271) (391) (174) (353) (613) (567) (236) (347) (606)
(1189) (713) (476) (311) (403) (203) (273) (578) (603) (395) (442) (352)
REGION Winnipeg Count 713 713 311 403 341 366 221 284 208
60% 100% 100% 100% 59% 61% 56% 64% 59%
Rural MB Count 476 476 203 273 237 237 174 159 143
40% 100% 100% 100% 41% 39% 44% 36% 41%
AREA Central Count 311 311 311 133 174 102 136 73
Wpg 26% 44% 100% 23% 29% 26% 31% 21%
Suburban Count 403 403 403 208 192 120 147 136
Wpg 34% 56% 100% 36% 32% 30% 33% 39%
Southern Count 203 203 203 107 95 88 64 50
MB 17% 43% 100% 19% 16% 22% 15% 14%
Other MB Count 273 273 273 130 141 86 94 93
23% 57% 100% 22% 23% 22% 21% 26%
GENDER | Male Count 578 341 237 133 208 107 130 578 195 224 159
49% 48% 50% 43% 52% 53% 47% 100% 49% 51% 45%
Female Count 603 366 237 174 192 95 141 603 195 216 192
51% 51% 50% 56% 48% 47% 52% 100% 49% 49% 54%
Other Count 8 6 2 3 3 2 6 2 1
1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0%
AGE 18 to 34 Count 395 221 174 102 120 88 86 195 195 395
33% 31% 37% 33% 30% 44% 31% 34% 32% 100%
35to 54 Count 442 284 159 136 147 64 94 224 216 442
37% 40% 33% 44% 37% 32% 35% 39% 36% 100%
55 or older Count 352 208 143 73 136 50 93 159 192 352
30% 29% 30% 23% 34% 25% 34% 27% 32% 100%
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DEMOGRAPHICS - Region, Area, Gender, Age

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME VAX STATUS VAX RECEIVED
TOTAL HS/less PS Univ Grad+ <$50K $50-99K $100K + Fully Part/May get Not P/M both AZ 1+
BASE Unweighted (1189) (170) (447) (566) (225) (455) (380) (1062) (40) (53) (907) (144)
(1189) (186) (437) (561) (219) (459) (395) (1027) (54) (62) (870) (145)
REGION Winnipeg Count 713 94 228 390 136 275 230 665 24 15 560 94
60% 50% 52% 69% 62% 60% 58% 65% 43% 24% 64% 65%
Rural MB Count 476 92 209 172 83 184 165 363 31 47 310 51
40% 50% 48% 31% 38% 40% 42% 35% 57% 76% 36% 35%
AREA Central Count 311 30 101 180 68 119 95 300 5 4 245 49
Wpg 26% 16% 23% 32% 31% 26% 24% 29% 8% 6% 28% 34%
Suburban Count 403 64 128 210 68 155 135 365 19 11 316 45
Wpg 34% 34% 29% 37% 31% 34% 34% 36% 35% 18% 36% 31%
Southern Count 203 35 90 78 26 85 73 139 14 29 113 26
MB 17% 19% 21% 14% 12% 19% 19% 14% 26% 46% 13% 18%
Other MB Count 273 58 119 94 57 98 92 224 17 18 197 25
23% 31% 27% 17% 26% 21% 23% 22% 31% 29% 23% 18%
GENDER | Male Count 578 93 218 265 99 222 226 482 37 38 408 67
49% 50% 50% A7% 45% 48% 57% A7% 67% 61% A7% 46%
Female Count 603 91 215 295 117 235 168 537 18 24 454 79
51% 49% 49% 53% 53% 51% 43% 52% 33% 39% 52% 54%
Other Count 8 2 4 2 3 2 1 8 8
1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%
AGE 18 to 34 Count 395 87 140 167 81 193 92 297 40 32 279 9
33% AT % 32% 30% 37% 42% 23% 29% 73% 51% 32% 7%
35to0 54 Count 442 56 163 222 71 127 211 394 12 23 300 94
37% 30% 37% 40% 32% 28% 53% 38% 22% 37% 34% 65%
55 or older Count 352 43 134 172 68 139 92 337 2 7 291 42
30% 23% 31% 31% 31% 30% 23% 33% 4% 1% 33% 29%
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DEMOGRAPHICS - Region, Area, Gender, Age

PROV VOTE INTENTION VOTED LAST PROV ELECTION Tested for

TOTAL NDP PC Lib Other DK PC NDP Lib Other COoVID Had COVID
BASE Unweighted (1189) (451) (376) (161) (61) (88) (463) (344) (176) (80) (500) (56)
(1189) (473) (367) (149) (60) (83) (468) (353) (146) (78) (544) (73)

REGION Winnipeg Count 713 337 181 106 20 45 221 273 101 47 344 36
60% 1% 49% 1% 32% 55% 47% 7% 69% 60% 63% 49%
Rural MB Count 476 136 185 43 41 37 247 81 45 31 200 37
40% 29% 51% 29% 68% 45% 53% 23% 31% 40% 37% 51%
AREA Central Count 311 169 53 45 10 20 61 144 46 25 156 12
Wpg 26% 36% 14% 31% 16% 24% 13% 41% 31% 32% 29% 17%
Suburban Count 403 168 128 60 10 26 159 129 55 21 188 23
Wpg 34% 35% 35% 41% 16% 31% 34% 37% 38% 28% 35% 32%
Southern Count 203 49 79 18 25 19 113 26 18 21 92 14
mB 17% 10% 22% 12% 42% 23% 24% 7% 13% 27% 17% 19%
Other MB Count 273 88 106 25 15 18 134 55 27 10 108 24
23% 19% 29% 17% 26% 22% 29% 16% 18% 13% 20% 32%
GENDER | Male Count 578 205 224 66 32 29 274 155 58 40 239 32
49% 43% 61% 44% 54% 36% 59% 44% 40% 51% 44% 44%
Female Count 603 262 141 82 28 53 193 194 87 37 302 41
51% 55% 38% 55% 46% 64% 41% 55% 59% 48% 55% 56%

Other Count 8 6 1 1 1 5 2 1 4

1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
AGE 18 to 34 Count 395 170 100 55 27 19 130 122 44 34 218 53
33% 36% 27% 37% 45% 23% 28% 35% 30% 43% 40% 72%
35to0 54 Count 442 184 130 50 22 32 167 138 57 28 202 14
37% 39% 35% 34% 36% 39% 36% 39% 39% 37% 37% 19%
55 or older | Count 352 118 136 44 11 32 171 93 45 16 124 7
30% 25% 37% 29% 19% 38% 37% 26% 31% 20% 23% 9%
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DEMOGRAPHICS - Education, Household Income

REGION AREA GENDER AGE
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Central Wpg | Suburb Wpg | Southern MB | Other Rural Male Female <35 35-54 55 +

BASE (1189) (713) (476) (311) (403) (203) (273) (578) (603) (395) (442) (352)

EDUCATION Grade school/ Some Count 53 25 28 11 14 11 17 25 27 35 6 13
high school

4% 4% 6% 4% 4% 5% 6% 4% 5% 9% 1% 4%
Completed high Count 133 69 65 19 50 24 41 68 63 52 51 30
school 1% 10% 14% 6% 12% 12% 15% 12% 1% 13% 1% 9%
Some apprenticeship/ | Count 37 17 20 8 9 13 7 29 8 16 15 6
trades training 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 7% 2% 5% 1% 4% 3% 2%
Journey-Person Count 40 14 25 5 10 8 18 32 7 17 16 6
certificate 3% 2% 5% 1% 2% 4% 6% 6% 1% 4% 4% 2%
Some college Count 48 21 27 5 16 12 16 21 28 11 21 17
4% 3% 6% 2% 4% 6% 6% 4% 5% 3% 5% 5%
Completed college Count 186 106 80 43 63 26 54 73 113 48 75 63
diploma 16% 15% 17% 14% 16% 13% 20% 13% 19% 12% 17% 18%
Some university Count 126 70 56 40 30 31 25 63 59 47 36 42
11% 10% 12% 13% 8% 15% 9% 11% 10% 12% 8% 12%
Completed university Count 339 235 105 106 128 54 50 156 183 119 135 85
undergrad 29% 33% 22% 34% 32% 27% 18% 27% 30% 30% 31% 24%
Completed grad/ prof Count 222 155 67 73 82 23 44 109 112 47 87 87
degree 19% 22% 14% 24% 20% 11% 16% 19% 19% 12% 20% 25%
(Refused/NS) Count 4 1 3 1 0 3 2 2 2 3
0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Summary HSlless 16% 13% 19% 10% 16% 17% 21% 16% 15% 22% 13% 12%
PS 37% 32% 44% 32% 32% 44% 43% 38% 36% 35% 37% 38%
Univ grad + 47% 55% 36% 58% 52% 38% 34% 46% 49% 42% 50% 49%
(NS) 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%
HOUSEHOLD Under $30,000 Count 82 53 30 31 21 6 24 39 41 31 33 18
INCOME 7% 7% 6% 10% 5% 3% 9% 7% 7% 8% 7% 5%
$30,000 to $49,999 Count 137 83 53 37 47 21 33 60 76 50 38 50
11% 12% 11% 12% 12% 10% 12% 10% 13% 13% 8% 14%
$50,000 to $79,999 Count 240 140 100 68 72 46 54 118 121 97 59 84
20% 20% 21% 22% 18% 23% 20% 20% 20% 25% 13% 24%
$80,000 to $99,999 Count 218 135 84 52 83 39 45 103 114 96 68 55
18% 19% 18% 17% 21% 19% 16% 18% 19% 24% 15% 16%
$100,000 to $149,999 | Count 252 140 112 60 81 50 62 147 105 65 125 63
21% 20% 24% 19% 20% 25% 23% 25% 17% 16% 28% 18%
$150,000 or higher Count 143 90 53 36 54 23 30 79 63 27 86 30
12% 13% 11% 11% 13% 11% 11% 14% 11% 7% 19% 8%
(DK/Refused/NS) Count 116 73 44 28 45 18 26 31 82 29 34 53
10% 10% 9% 9% 11% 9% 10% 5% 14% 7% 8% 15%
Summary < $50K 18% 19% 17% 22% 17% 13% 21% 17% 19% 20% 16% 19%
$50K - $99K 39% 39% 39% 38% 39% 42% 36% 38% 39% 49% 29% 40%
$100K + 33% 32% 35% 31% 34% 36% 34% 39% 28% 23% 48% 26%
(NS) 10% 10% 9% 9% 11% 9% 10% 5% 14% 7% 8% 15%
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DEMOGRAPHICS - Education, Household Income

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME VAX STATUS VAX RECEIVED
TOTAL HS/less PS Univ Grad+ <$50K $50-99K $100K + Fully Part/May get Not P/M both AZ 1+
BASE (1189) (186) (437) (561) (219) (459) (395) (1027) (54) (62) (870) (145)
EDUCATION Grade school/ Some Count 53 53 13 27 6 33 11 27 5
high school
4% 28% 6% 6% 2% 3% 19% 3% 4%
Completed high Count 133 133 45 56 24 97 18 11 79 16
school 11% 72% 21% 12% 6% 9% 33% 17% 9% 11%
Some apprenticeship/ | Count 37 37 9 14 12 23 4 5 23
trades training 3% 8% 4% 3% 3% 2% 7% 8% 3%
Journey-Person Count 40 40 7 14 17 29 4 4 24 5
certificate 3% 9% 3% 3% 4% 3% 7% 7% 3% 4%
Some college Count 48 48 9 21 10 37 2 8 37 0
4% 11% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 13% 4% 0%
Completed college Count 186 186 38 64 58 163 2 13 139 22
diploma 16% 43% 17% 14% 15% 16% 4% 21% 16% 15%
Some university Count 126 126 25 55 30 114 3 3 98 15
11% 29% 11% 12% 8% 11% 6% 5% 11% 10%
Completed university Count 339 339 53 138 125 317 8 13 265 49
undergrad 29% 60% 24% 30% 32% 31% 14% 21% 30% 33%
Completed grad/ prof Count 222 222 19 67 112 212 3 6 177 33
degree 19% 40% 9% 15% 28% 21% 6% 9% 20% 22%
(Refused/NS) Count 4 1 3 2 1 2 0
0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Summary HS/less 16% 100% 26% 18% 8% 13% 52% 17% 12% 15%
PS 37% 100% 40% 37% 32% 36% 27% 53% 37% 29%
Univ grad + 47% 100% 33% 45% 60% 51% 20% 30% 51% 56%
(NS) 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
HOUSEHOLD | Under $30,000 Count 82 25 30 27 82 70 7 4 62 5
INCOME 7% 13% 7% 5% 38% 7% 14% 6% 7% 3%
$30,000 to $49,999 Count 137 33 59 44 137 115 8 8 100 13
11% 18% 13% 8% 62% 11% 16% 13% 12% 9%
$50,000 to $79,999 Count 240 28 109 101 240 211 9 9 192 16
20% 15% 25% 18% 52% 21% 16% 15% 22% 11%
$80,000 to $99,999 Count 218 54 59 104 218 167 17 17 146 17
18% 29% 13% 19% 48% 16% 32% 28% 17% 12%
$100,000 to $149,999 | Count 252 28 87 137 252 226 11 14 185 40
21% 15% 20% 24% 64% 22% 21% 23% 21% 27%
$150,000 or higher Count 143 3 40 100 143 136 1 2 97 38
12% 1% 9% 18% 36% 13% 3% 3% 11% 26%
(DK/Refused/NS) Count 116 15 54 46 103 8 86 16
10% 8% 12% 8% 10% 14% 10% 11%
Summary < $50K 18% 31% 20% 13% 100% 18% 29% 18% 19% 12%
$50K - $99K 39% 44% 38% 37% 100% 37% 48% 42% 39% 23%
$100K + 33% 16% 29% 42% 100% 35% 23% 26% 32% 54%
(NS) 10% 8% 12% 8% 10% 14% 10% 11%
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DEMOGRAPHICS - Education, Household Income

PROV VOTE INTENTION VOTED LAST PROV ELECTION Tested for
TOTAL NDP PC Lib Other DK PC NDP Lib Other COVID Had COVID
BASE (1189) (473) (367) (149) (60) (83) (468) (353) (146) (78) (544) (73)
EDUCATION Grade school/ Some Count 53 14 26 5 3 3 20 17 2 4 40 27
high school
4% 3% 7% 3% 5% 4% 4% 5% 2% 6% 7% 37%
Completed high Count 133 38 42 19 15 11 57 27 15 8 53 15
school 11% 8% 11% 13% 24% 13% 12% 8% 10% 10% 10% 20%
Some apprenticeship/ | Count 37 2 18 1 10 4 24 2 5 12 5
trades training 3% 0% 5% 1% 17% 5% 5% 1% 6% 2% 7%
Journey-Person Count 40 12 14 6 2 4 24 10 2 2 24 2
certificate 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 3% 1% 3% 4% 3%
Some college Count 48 16 12 5 5 4 20 6 2 3 23 3
4% 3% 3% 3% 8% 5% 4% 2% 1% 4% 4% 4%
Completed college Count 186 69 66 19 9 10 77 58 20 11 85 5
diploma 16% 15% 18% 13% 15% 13% 16% 16% 14% 14% 16% 7%
Some university Count 126 50 48 13 5 7 48 39 15 9 48 2
11% 11% 13% 8% 8% 8% 10% 11% 10% 11% 9% 3%
Completed university Count 339 166 91 44 8 22 122 117 59 16 157 6
undergrad 29% 35% 25% 29% 14% 26% 26% 33% 41% 21% 29% 8%
Completed grad/ prof Count 222 106 48 38 3 17 74 78 28 19 101 8
degree 19% 22% 13% 25% 5% 21% 16% 22% 19% 24% 19% 10%
(Refused/NS) Count 4 0 2 2 0 1
0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Summary HS/less 16% 11% 19% 16% 29% 17% 17% 12% 12% 15% 17% 57%
PS 37% 31% 43% 29% 52% 36% 41% 32% 28% 40% 35% 24%
Univ grad + 47% 58% 38% 55% 19% 47% 42% 55% 60% 45% 47% 19%
(NS) 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
HOUSEHOLD Under $30,000 Count 82 37 15 15 4 4 18 30 15 4 30 3
INCOME 7% 8% 4% 10% 6% 5% 4% 8% 10% 5% 6% 3%
$30,000 to $49,999 Count 137 64 31 21 6 9 44 52 20 9 67 8
11% 14% 8% 14% 9% 11% 9% 15% 14% 12% 12% 11%
$50,000 to $79,999 Count 240 83 78 33 12 14 95 57 29 17 93 6
20% 18% 21% 22% 20% 17% 20% 16% 20% 22% 17% 8%
$80,000 to $99,999 Count 218 94 70 15 16 14 93 65 24 21 119 35
18% 20% 19% 10% 26% 17% 20% 18% 16% 27% 22% 48%
$100,000 to $149,999 | Count 252 103 83 32 13 13 104 85 26 14 108 14
21% 22% 23% 22% 22% 16% 22% 24% 18% 17% 20% 19%
$150,000 or higher Count 143 59 51 21 1 11 71 35 22 9 75 3
12% 12% 14% 14% 2% 13% 15% 10% 15% 12% 14% 4%
(DK/Refused/NS) Count 116 33 39 12 9 18 41 30 10 3 52 5
10% 7% 11% 8% 14% 21% 9% 9% 7% 4% 10% 6%
Summary < $50K 18% 21% 12% 24% 15% 16% 13% 23% 24% 17% 18% 14%
$50K - $99K 39% 37% 41% 33% 46% 34% 40% 34% 36% 50% 39% 57%
$100K + 33% 34% 36% 36% 24% 29% 38% 34% 33% 29% 34% 23%
(NS) 10% 7% 11% 8% 14% 21% 9% 9% 7% 4% 10% 6%
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DEMOGRAPHICS - Home Ownership, Household Size, Children < 19 at Home, Children in School

REGION AREA GENDER AGE
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Central Wpg Suburb Wpg Southern MB Other Rural Male Female <35 35-54 55 +

BASE (1189) (713) (476) (311) (403) (203) (273) (578) (603) (395) (442) (352)
RESIDENCE Own Count 877 495 382 194 301 160 222 426 447 233 344 300
74% 69% 80% 62% 75% 79% 81% 74% 74% 59% 78% 85%
Rent Count 264 195 69 113 82 30 40 127 134 134 83 47
22% 27% 15% 36% 20% 15% 15% 22% 22% 34% 19% 13%
Other Count 18 6 12 3 3 5 7 9 8 12 5 1
2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 0%
(Refused/NS) | Count 30 18 12 1 17 8 4 16 14 16 10 4
3% 2% 3% 0% 4% 4% 1% 3% 2% 4% 2% 1%
HOUSEHOLD 1 Count 204 153 51 79 74 15 36 98 105 65 72 67
SIZE 17% 21% 1% 26% 18% 7% 13% 17% 17% 16% 16% 19%
2 Count 461 268 193 112 156 78 115 223 237 132 93 237
39% 38% 41% 36% 39% 38% 42% 39% 39% 33% 21% 67%
3ord Count 418 246 172 96 149 77 95 193 219 167 207 43
35% 34% 36% 31% 37% 38% 35% 33% 36% 42% 47% 12%
5 or more Count 106 47 59 23 23 33 26 64 42 31 71 4
9% 7% 12% 8% 6% 16% 10% 11% 7% 8% 16% 1%
CHILDREN < 19 Yes Count 418 222 196 97 125 96 100 211 204 154 251 13
AT HOME 35% 31% 41% 31% 31% 47% 37% 37% 34% 39% 57% 4%
No Count 771 491 279 214 278 107 173 367 398 241 192 338
65% 69% 59% 69% 69% 53% 63% 63% 66% 61% 43% 96%

BASE: CHILDREN AT HOME (418) (222) (196) (97) (125) (96) (100) (211) (204) (154) (251) (13)

CHILDREN Public/ Private | Cases 276 161 114 73 88 51 63 137 135 48 216 11
CURRENTLY IN school 66% 73% 58% 76% 71% 53% 63% 65% 66% 31% 86% 84%
SCHOOL Home school | Cases 68 26 42 7 20 19 23 34 35 54 14 1
16% 12% 21% 7% 16% 20% 23% 16% 17% 35% 6% 4%
No Cases 80 38 42 18 20 26 16 42 39 55 24 2
19% 17% 21% 19% 16% 27% 16% 20% 19% 36% 9% 12%
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DEMOGRAPHICS - Home Ownership, Household Size, Children < 19 at Home, Children in School

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME VAX STATUS VAX RECEIVED
TOTAL HS/less PS Univ Grad+ | <$50K $50-99K | $100K + Fully Part/May get Not P/M both AZ 1+

BASE (1189) (186) (437) (561) (219) (459) (395) (1027) (54) (62) (870) (145)
RESIDENCE Own Count 877 116 315 444 95 345 350 771 24 46 651 116
74% 62% 72% 79% 44% 75% 89% 75% 45% 75% 75% 80%
Rent Count 264 60 97 108 111 103 37 221 26 11 188 27
22% 32% 22% 19% 51% 22% 9% 22% 47% 18% 22% 19%

Other Count 18 8 9 1 10 2 2 12 4 2 12
2% 4% 2% 0% 5% 0% 1% 1% 7% 3% 1%

(Refused/NS) | Count 30 3 16 9 2 9 6 23 1 2 19 2
3% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2%
HOUSEHOLD 1 Count 204 26 62 114 88 85 19 184 12 5 164 17
SIZE 17% 14% 14% 20% 40% 18% 5% 18% 23% 8% 19% 12%
2 Count 461 68 173 218 70 198 141 413 22 15 355 52
39% 37% 40% 39% 32% 43% 36% 40% 40% 25% 41% 36%
3ord Count 418 77 156 185 48 144 182 354 17 22 291 60
35% 41% 36% 33% 22% 31% 46% 34% 31% 36% 33% 41%
5 or more Count 106 16 46 45 12 33 53 77 4 19 60 17
9% 8% 10% 8% 6% 7% 14% 7% 6% 31% 7% 12%
CHILDREN<19 | Yes Count 418 88 152 178 52 149 189 318 36 33 247 68
AT HOME 35% 47% 35% 32% 24% 33% 48% 31% 66% 54% 28% 47%
No Count 771 99 285 383 167 309 206 709 18 29 624 77
65% 53% 65% 68% 76% 67% 52% 69% 34% 46% 72% 53%

BASE: CHILDREN AT HOME (418) 88) (152) (178) (52) (149) (189) (318) (36) (33) (247) (68)
CHILDREN Public/ Private | Cases 276 37 105 133 36 78 137 240 9 16 182 54
CURRENTLY IN school 66% 43% 69% 74% 69% 52% 73% 75% 26% 47% 74% 79%
SCHOOL Home school | Cases 68 39 25 5 7 43 18 17 25 15 12 4
16% 45% 16% 3% 14% 29% 10% 5% 69% 44% 5% 6%
No Cases 80 12 26 42 12 31 35 64 3 5 54 10
19% 14% 17% 24% 23% 21% 18% 20% 8% 15% 22% 15%
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DEMOGRAPHICS - Home Ownership, Household Size, Children < 19 at Home, Children in School

PROV VOTE INTENTION VOTED LAST PROV ELECTION Tested for

TOTAL NDP PC Lib Other DK PC NDP Lib Other COVID Had COVID

BASE (1189) (473) (367) (149) (60) (83) (468) (353) (146) (78) (544) (73)
RESIDENCE own Count 877 323 302 104 43 60 379 241 106 57 404 48
74% 68% 82% 70% 71% 72% 81% 68% 72% 73% 74% 65%
Rent Count 264 137 46 39 15 18 71 103 37 18 124 22
22% 29% 12% 27% 24% 22% 15% 29% 26% 23% 23% 30%
Other Count 18 5 9 2 1 7 1 2 1 8 3
2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 2% 4%
(Refused/NS) | Count 30 8 10 4 3 4 10 8 1 1 8 1
3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%
HOUSEHOLD 1 Count 204 96 47 29 6 17 58 82 30 12 83 1
SIZE 17% 20% 13% 19% 10% 21% 12% 23% 20% 15% 15% 2%
2 Count 461 185 157 48 21 30 209 134 48 23 195 23
39% 39% 43% 32% 35% 36% 45% 38% 33% 30% 36% 31%
3ord Count 418 162 126 58 20 27 159 115 49 34 224 43
35% 34% 34% 39% 33% 33% 34% 32% 34% 44% 41% 58%
5 or more Count 106 31 36 14 13 8 42 22 19 8 42 6
9% 6% 10% 9% 21% 10% 9% 6% 13% 1% 8% 9%
CHILDREN < 19 Yes Count 418 146 132 54 32 31 173 106 56 33 241 58
AT HOME 35% 31% 36% 37% 53% 37% 37% 30% 38% 42% 44% 79%
No Count 771 327 235 94 28 52 295 247 90 45 303 15
65% 69% 64% 63% 47% 63% 63% 70% 62% 58% 56% 21%

BASE: CHILDREN AT HOME (418) (146) (132) (54) (32) 31 (73) (106) (56) (33) 241) (58)
CHILDREN Public/ Private | Cases 276 102 86 34 16 21 110 76 39 17 139 9
CURRENTLY IN school 66% 70% 65% 62% 50% 69% 64% 71% 70% 53% 58% 15%
ScHooL Home school | Cases 68 14 31 9 13 1 36 15 6 5 55 42
16% 10% 23% 17% 42% 3% 21% 14% 11% 16% 23% 72%
No Cases 80 30 18 14 3 9 27 16 13 10 49 7
19% 20% 13% 26% 9% 31% 16% 15% 24% 32% 20% 12%
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DEMOGRAPHICS - Indigenous Status, Identify as Person of Colour, BIPOC

REGION AREA GENDER AGE
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Central Wpg Suburb Wpg Southern MB Other Rural Male Female <35 35-54 55+

BASE (1189) (713) (476) 311) (403) (203) 273) (578) (603) (395) (@42) (352)
INDIGENOUS STATUS (Net) YES Cases 142 76 66 39 37 19 47 69 72 81 39 23
12% 11% 14% 13% 9% 10% 17% 12% 12% 20% 9% 6%
First Nations Cases 75 33 41 16 17 10 31 40 34 56 15 2
6% 5% 9% 5% 4% 5% 1% 7% 6% 14% 3% 1%
Métis Cases 67 43 24 23 20 9 15 29 37 25 23 19
5% 5% 5% 7% 5% 4% 5% 5% 6% 6% 5% 5%

Inuit Cases 1 1 1 1 1
0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

No/ Not indigenous | Cases 1006 616 390 264 352 179 211 487 511 305 380 321
85% 86% 82% 85% 87% 88% 7% 84% 85% 7% 86% 91%
(Refused/NS) Cases 41 21 20 7 14 4 16 21 20 10 24 8
3% 3% % 2% %% 2% 6% % 3% 2% 5% 2%

BASE: NON-INDIGENOUS (1047) (637) 410) @71) (366) (183) @27) (509) (531) (314) (404) (329)
PERSON OF COLOUR Yes Count 51 T 0 17 24 6 2 2 28 18 26 7
5% 5% 2% 6% 7% 3% 2% % 5% 6% 6% 2%
No Count 962 583 379 251 331 168 211 464 492 287 360 315
92% 91% 92% 93% 91% 92% 93% 91% 93% 91% 89% 96%
(Refused/NS) Count 34 13 21 3 11 9 12 23 12 9 18 7
3% 2% 5% 1% 3% 5% 5% 5% 2% 3% 4% 2%

BASE (1189) 713) (476) 311) (403) (203) @273) (578) (603) (395) (@42) (352)
BIPOC Yes Count 193 7 76 56 61 26 50 91 99 99 65 29
16% 16% 16% 18% 15% 13% 18% 16% 16% 25% 15% 8%
No Count 962 583 379 251 331 168 211 464 492 287 360 315
81% 82% 80% 81% 82% 83% 7% 80% 82% 73% 81% 90%
NS) Count 34 13 21 3 11 9 12 23 12 9 18 7
3% 2% %% 1% 3% 4% 4% %% 2% 2% %% 2%
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DEMOGRAPHICS - Indigenous Status, Identify as Person of Colour, BIPOC

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME VAX STATUS VAX RECEIVED
TOTAL | HSlless PS Univ Grad+ | _<$50K | $50-99K | $100K + Fuly | PartMay get Not PMboth | AZ 1+

BASE (1189) (186) @37 (561) 219) (459) (395) (1027) (54) 62) (870) (145)
INDIGENOUS STATUS (Not) YES Cases 142 56 47 20 33 69 34 99 29 2 88 12
12% 30% 1% 7% 15% 15% 9% 10% 53% 3% 10% 8%
First Nations Cases 75 43 17 14 17 38 20 38 25 35 3
6% 23% 4% 3% 8% 8% 5% 4% 7% 4% 2%
Metis Cases 67 12 30 25 16 30 14 61 3 2 53 8
6% 6% 7% 5% 7% 7% 4% 6% 6% 3% 6% 6%

Inuit Cases 1 1 1 1 1
0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

No/ Not indigenous | Cases 1006 127 370 507 180 377 349 905 24 50 766 129
85% 68% 85% 90% 82% 82% 88% 88% 44% 81% 88% 89%
(Refused/NS) Cases 41 4 20 14 6 13 13 23 2 10 17 5
3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 16% 2% 3%

BASE: NON-INDIGENOUS (1047) (131) (390) (522) (186) (390) (361) (928) (26) (60) (782) (134)
PERSON OF COLOUR Yes Count 51 5 15 30 14 17 13 46 1 3 43 1
5% 4% 4% 6% 8% 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 1%
No Count 962 126 356 478 167 363 337 865 24 48 724 131
92% 96% 91% 92% 90% 93% 93% 93% 93% 80% 93% 98%
(Refused/NS) Count 34 18 13 5 10 12 17 1 9 16 2
3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 15% 2% 1%

BASE (1189) (186) @37) (561) 219) (459) (395) (1027) (54) 62) (870) (145)
BIPOC Yes Count 193 51 62 70 a7 86 a7 145 30 5 131 13
16% 33% 14% 2% 22% 19% 12% 4% 55% 8% 15% 9%
No Count 962 126 356 478 167 363 337 865 24 48 724 131
81% 57% 82% 85% 76% 79% 85% 84% 44% 7% 83% 90%
(NS) Count 34 18 13 5 10 12 17 1 9 16 2
3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 14% 2% 1%
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DEMOGRAPHICS - Indigenous Status, Identify as Person of Colour, BIPOC

PROV VOTE INTENTION VOTED LAST PROV ELECTION Tested for
TOTAL NDP PC Lib Other DK PC NDP Lib Other COVID | Had COVID
BASE (1189) (@73) (367) (129) 60) 83) (468) (353) (126) 78) (544) 73)
INDIGENOUS STATUS | (Nel) YES Cases 42 2 T % 5 3 6 52 2 10 % 51
12% 13% 1% 19% 9% 4% 10% 15% 15% 12% 18% 70%
First Nations Cases 75 30 30 2 2 2 2 27 iz 3 61 %3
5% 5% 8% 8% 3% 2% 5% 8% 7% %% 1% 50%
Metis Cases 67 32 12 16 4 2 17 24 iz 7 35 8
5% % 3% 1% 5% 2% % % 8% 9% 5% %
Inuit Cases 1 1 1
0% 0% 0%
No/ Not indigenous | Cases 1006 407 305 7 %9 77 397 296 122 &7 434 2
85% 86% 83% 79% 2% 9% 85% 84% 83% 86% 80% 30%
(Refused/NS) Cases 41 4 20 3 6 2 25 5 2 1 14
3% % 5% 2% 9% 3% 5% % 2% % 3%
BASE: NON-INDIGENOUS (1047) (411 (326) (120) (55) (79) (422) (301) (124) 68) (448) 22)
PERSON OF COLOUR [ Yes Count 51 T 9 12 1 8 G 8 5 1 21 1
5% 3% 3% 2% 2% 10% 2% 3% 2% 2% 5% 5%
No Count 962 395 299 104 49 71 395 286 107 67 416 20
92% 96% 92% 86% 89% 90% 94% 95% 86% 9% 93% 94%
(Refused/NS) Count 34 5 18 3 5 1 21 8 2 iz
3% % 5% 2% %% % 5% 3% % 2%
BASE (1189) @73) (367) (129) 60) 83) (468) (353) (126) 78) (544) 73)
BIPOC Yes Count 193 73 50 R 7 ik 52 50 7 iz 7 53
6% 6% 4% 29% 1% 13% 1% 7% 25% 4% 22% 2%
No Count 962 395 299 104 49 71 395 286 107 67 416 20
81% 84% 81% 70% 80% 86% 84% 81% 74% 86% 76% 28%
NS) Count 34 5 18 3 5 1 21 8 2 K
3% % 5% 2% 8% % %% 2% % 2%
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DEMOGRAPHICS - ** THOSE RESPONDING **

REGION AREA GENDER AGE
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Central Wpg | Suburb Wpg | Southern MB | Other Rural Male Female <35 35-54 55 +
BASE (1185) (712) (472) (311) (402) (202) (270) (576) (600) (393) (442) (349)
EDUCATION §;§§5dw°vs°meh@h 4% 4% 6% 4% 4% 5% 6% 4% 5% 9% 1% 4%
Completed high school 1% 10% 14% 6% 12% 12% 15% 12% 1% 13% 1% 9%
tsrgc’;;es"’t‘g’?;‘f:;°e'5h'p/ 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 7% 2% 5% 1% 4% 3% 2%
Journey-Person certificate 3% 2% 5% 1% 2% 4% 7% 6% 1% 4% 4% 2%
Some college 4% 3% 6% 2% 4% 6% 6% 4% 5% 3% 5% 5%
Completed college diploma 16% 15% 17% 14% 16% 13% 20% 13% 19% 12% 17% 18%
Some university 1% 10% 12% 13% 8% 16% 9% 1% 10% 12% 8% 12%
Sﬁ&?;;edd university 29% 33% 22% 34% 32% 27% 19% 27% 31% 30% 31% 24%
ggg:g;ete" grad/ prof 19% 22% 14% 24% 20% 11% 16% 19% 19% 12% 20% 25%
Summary HS/less 16% 13% 20% 10% 16% 17% 21% 16% 15% 22% 13% 12%
PS 37% 32% 44% 32% 32% 44% 44% 38% 36% 36% 37% 38%
Univ grad + 47% 55% 36% 58% 52% 38% 35% 46% 49% 42% 50% 49%
BASE (1073) (641) (432) (283) (358) (185) (247) (547) (520) (366) (408) (299)
HOUSEHOLD | Under $30,000 8% 8% 7% 1% 6% 3% 10% 7% 8% 8% 8% 6%
INCOME $30,000 to $49,999 13% 13% 12% 13% 13% 1% 13% 1% 15% 14% 9% 17%
$50,000 to $79,999 22% 22% 23% 24% 20% 25% 22% 22% 23% 27% 14% 28%
$80,000 to $99,999 20% 21% 19% 18% 23% 21% 18% 19% 22% 26% 17% 18%
$100,000 to $149,999 24% 22% 26% 21% 23% 27% 25% 27% 20% 18% 31% 21%
$150,000 or higher 13% 14% 12% 13% 15% 12% 12% 15% 12% 7% 21% 10%
Summary < $50K 20% 21% 19% 24% 19% 14% 23% 18% 22% 22% 17% 23%
$50K - $99K 43% 43% 43% 42% 43% 46% 40% 1% 45% 53% 31% 46%
$100K + 37% 36% 38% 34% 38% 40% 37% 1% 32% 25% 52% 31%
BASE (1159) (695) (464) (310) (386) (194) (269) (562) (588) (379) (432) (348)
RESIDENCE | Own 76% 71% 82% 63% 78% 82% 83% 76% 76% 62% 80% 86%
Rent 23% 28% 15% 36% 21% 15% 15% 23% 23% 35% 19% 13%
Other 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 0%
BASE (1154) (700) (455) (308) (392) (194) (261) (555) (591) (386) (424) (344)
BIPOC Yes 17% 17% 7% 18% 15% 13% 19% 16% 7% 26% 15% 9%
No 83% 83% 83% 82% 85% 87% 81% 84% 83% 74% 85% 91%
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DEMOGRAPHICS - ** THOSE RESPONDING **

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME VAX STATUS VAX RECEIVED
TOTAL HS/less PS Univ Grad+ | <$50K $50-99K | $100K + Fully Part/May get Not P/M both AZ 1+
BASE (1185) (186) (437) (561) (218) (456) (395) (1025) (54) (62) (869) (145)
EDUCATION Grade school/ Some high 4% 28% 6% 6% 20, 39, 20% 39% 4%
school
Completed high school 1% 72% 21% 12% 6% 9% 33% 17% 9% 1%
tsrgmi‘;;ppre”t'ces"'p/ trades 3% 8% 4% 3% 3% 2% 7% 8% 3%
Journey-Person certificate 3% 9% 3% 3% 4% 3% 7% 7% 3% 4%
Some college 4% 1% 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 13% 4% 0%
Completed college diploma 16% 43% 17% 14% 15% 16% 4% 21% 16% 15%
Some university 1% 29% 1% 12% 8% 11% 6% 5% 1% 10%
Sﬁzgfgiﬁf university 29% 60% 24% 30% 32% 31% 14% 21% 30% 33%
Completed grad/ prof degree 19% 40% 9% 15% 28% 21% 6% 9% 20% 229,
Summary HS/less 16% 100% 27% 18% 8% 13% 53% 7% 12% 15%
PS 37% 100% 41% 37% 32% 36% 27% 53% 37% 29%
Univ grad + 47% 100% 33% 45% 60% 52% 20% 30% 51% 56%
BASE (1073) (71 (383) (515) (219) (459) (395) (924) (54) (54) (784) (130)
HOUSEHOLD | Under $30,000 8% 15% 8% 5% 38% 8% 14% 7% 8% 4%
INCOME $30,000 to $49,999 13% 19% 15% 9% 62% 12% 16% 14% 13% 10%
$50,000 to $79,999 22% 16% 28% 20% 52% 23% 16% 17% 24% 12%
$80,000 to $99,099 20% 32% 15% 20% 48% 18% 32% 32% 19% 13%
$100,000 to $149,099 24% 16% 23% 27% 64% 24% 21% 26% 24% 31%
$150,000 or higher 13% 2% 10% 20% 36% 15% 3% 4% 12% 30%
Summary < $50K 20% 34% 23% 14% 100% 20% 29% 21% 21% 14%
$50K - $99K 43% 48% 44% 40% 100% 41% 48% 49% 43% 26%
$100K + 37% 18% 33% 46% 100% 39% 23% 30% 36% 60%
BASE (1159) (183) (@21) (553) 217 (450) (389) (1005) (54) (60) (851) (143)
RESIDENCE | Own 76% 63% 75% 80% 44% 77% 90% 77% 45% 78% 76% 81%
Rent 23% 33% 23% 19% 51% 23% 9% 22% 48% 19% 22% 19%
Other 2% 4% 2% 0% 5% 0% 1% 1% 7% 3% 1%
BASE (1154) (186) (@19) (548) (214) (449) (384) (1010) (54) (53) (855) (144)
BIPOC Yes 17% 33% 15% 13% 22% 19% 12% 14% 55% 10% 15% 9%
No 83% 67% 85% 87% 78% 81% 88% 86% 45% 90% 85% 91%
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DEMOGRAPHICS - ** THOSE RESPONDING **

PROV VOTE INTENTION VOTED LAST PROV ELECTION Tested for

TOTAL NDP PC Lib Other DK PC NDP Lib Other coviD | Had coviD

BASE (1185) (473) (365) (149) (60) (83) (465) (353) (146) (78) (543) (73)
EDUCATION 2;$§Sdmovs°meh@h 4% 3% 7% 3% 5% 4% 4% 5% 2% 6% 7% 37%
Completed high school 1% 8% 1% 13% 24% 13% 12% 8% 10% 10% 10% 20%
ﬁgﬂgiﬂﬂﬁgmesmm 3% 0% 5% 1% 17% 5% 5% 1% 6% 2% 7%
Journey-Person certificate 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 3% 1% 3% 4% 3%
Some college 4% 3% 3% 3% 8% 5% 4% 2% 1% 4% 4% 4%
Completed college diploma 16% 15% 18% 13% 15% 13% 16% 16% 14% 14% 16% 7%
Some university 11% 11% 13% 8% 8% 8% 10% 1% 10% 11% 9% 3%
g, ey 29% 35% 25% 29% 14% 26% 26% 33% 41% 21% 29% 8%
gg;ﬂfedgmd/pmf 19% 22% 13% 25% 5% 21% 16% 22% 19% 24% 19% 10%
Summary HS/less 16% 11% 19% 16% 29% 7% 17% 12% 12% 15% 7% 57%
PS 37% 31% 43% 29% 52% 36% 41% 32% 28% 40% 35% 24%
Univ grad + 47% 58% 38% 55% 19% 47% 42% 55% 60% 45% 48% 19%

BASE (1073) (440) (328) (137) (52) (65) (426) (323) (136) (74) (492) (69)
HOUSEHOLD | Under $30,000 8% 8% 4% 11% 7% 6% 4% 9% 11% 5% 6% 4%
INCOME $30,000 to $49,999 13% 15% 9% 15% 11% 14% 10% 16% 15% 13% 14% 12%
$50,000 to $79,999 22% 19% 24% 24% 24% 22% 22% 18% 21% 23% 19% 9%
$80,000 to $99,999 20% 21% 21% 1% 30% 21% 22% 20% 18% 29% 24% 52%
$100,000 to $149,999 24% 23% 25% 23% 26% 21% 24% 26% 19% 18% 22% 20%
$150,000 or higher 13% 13% 15% 15% 3% 16% 17% 1% 16% 12% 15% 4%
Summary < $50K 20% 23% 14% 26% 18% 20% 15% 25% 26% 18% 20% 15%
$50K - $99K 43% 40% 45% 35% 54% 43% 44% 38% 39% 52% 43% 61%
$100K + 37% 37% 1% 39% 28% 37% 1% 37% 35% 30% 37% 24%

BASE (1159) (465) (357) (145) (58) (79) (458) (345) (145) (76) (537) 72)
RESIDENCE | Own 76% 70% 85% 71% 75% 76% 83% 70% 73% 75% 75% 66%
Rent 23% 29% 13% 27% 25% 23% 16% 30% 26% 24% 23% 30%
Other 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 2% 4%

BASE (1154) (469) (349) (146) (55) (82) (447) (346) (144) (78) (533) (73)
BIPOC Yes 7% 16% 14% 29% 12% 13% 12% 17% 26% 14% 22% 72%
No 83% 84% 86% 71% 88% 87% 88% 83% 74% 86% 78% 28%
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